
Lakeview Academy Board of Trustees Meeting  
November 13, 2025 at 7:00 p.m.  
527 W 400 N Saratoga Springs, Utah  

Lakeview Academy Mission:  
Develop Capable, Confident, and Contributing members of society through learning experiences that foster growth, creativity, and 

character development.  
Lakeview Academy’s Board of Trustees Role:  

The purpose of the board, on behalf of the citizens of Utah, is to see to it that Lakeview Academy (1) achieves what it should 
according to the Lakeview Academy Charter and state laws and (2) avoids unacceptable actions and situations.  

 
1) Welcome and Roll Call  
2) Pledge of Allegiance  
3) Professional Development 

a) UAPCS Training  
i) Open Meeting Training 

4) Reports 
     a) Director’s Report  
     b) Board Member’s Reports 

i) CAP report and assignments  
          ii) Christmas staff appreciation lunch 
         iii) Conflict of Interest forms 
         iv) Board Officer Election Discussion 
          v) Board Committee appointments 

c) Board Committee Reports 
i) Policy Committee  
ii) Expansion Committee 

(1)​Naming in stewardship 
iii) Financial Audit Committee ​  

d) September Financial & Accounting Reports  
i) Financial Scoreboard  
ii) Annual Financial Metrics  
iii) Balance Sheet Report  
iv) Income Statement Report  
v) Check Register Report  
vi) P-Card Purchase Reports  
vii) Q1 Program report 
viii) Q1 Aegis Review 

     e) Annual Financial Reports 
​ i)  Annual Scoreboard 
​ ii) Governance Letter 

iii) FY2025 Audited Financial Statements 
4) Public Comment: The public may address any issue unrelated to items already on the agenda. 

Participants are asked to state their names for the official minutes, and please be concise. If you cannot 
attend the meeting, email your comments to bot@lakeview-academy.com to be included in the minutes. 
Please submit your comments no later than two hours prior to the start of the meeting. 

5) Consent Agenda  
a) Minutes October 9, 2025  



6) Action Items  
a)​ Criminal Background Checks and Arrest Reporting - Policy update 
b)​ Firearm Safety Curriculum 
c)​ Board Committees Pacts 

i)​ Financial Audit Committee  
ii)​ Expansion Committee  
iii)​ Policy committee  

d)​ Board Committee Appointments 
i)​ Financial Audit Committee  
ii)​ Expansion Committee  
iii)​ Policy committee  

e)​ Board Officer Election 
7) Closed Session  

a) A motion to enter a closed session per Utah Code 52-4-205 to discuss litigation matters, 
acquisition of real property, or authorized personnel issues (all motions, except the motion to exit 
the closed session, will be made in an open meeting).  
b) Return to Open Meeting  
c) Action may be taken regarding litigation matters, acquisition of real property, or authorized 

personnel issues.  

8) Adjourn 



Enrollment/Lottery Report 

11/4/2025 
 
2025-2026 Lottery (as of 11/4/2025) 

  Lakeview Academy 

Grade Total 
General 

WL 

Sib 

2WL 

Sib 

1WL 

K 44 44 0 0 

1 0 0 0 0 

2 0 0 0 0 

3 20 20 0 0 

4 76 73 3 0 

5 38 38 0 0 

6 48 47 1 0 

7 43 43 0 0 

8 2 2 0 0 

9 0 0 0 0 

Totals: 271 267 4 0 
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Grade Total 2025-

2026 

 

Spots 

offered 

Spots  

accepted 

K 122 349 133 

1 121 65 16 

2 124 89 20 

3 107 47 18 

4 110 26 18 

5 110 13 9 

6 107 13 9 

7 100 55 26 

8 107 31 15 

9 87 21 7 

Total 1095 709 271 
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Enrollment/Lottery Report 

11/4/2025 
 
Withdrawn: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. 8/20/2025: Kinder-Ranches Academy-anxiety/was deciding between the two schools 

2. 8/22/2025: 9th grade-Sage Canyon Middle School-more electives 

3. 8/25/2025: Kinder-Bellmont Elementary-Got into same school as brother 

4. 8/29/2025: 5th-Homeschool-trying it out 

5. 8/29/2025: 3rd -Homeschool-trying it out 

6. 9/2/2025: 9th-UCAS-moving to live with dad 

7. 9/5/2025: 1st -Mountain Sunrise-got into preferred school 

8. 9/10/2025: 2nd -Thunder Ridge-too hard to make the switch midyear 

9. 9/19/2025: 4th-Canyon Grove-reason not given 

10. 9/23/2025: 6th-Homeschool-has a hard time coming to school 

11. 9/23/2025: 3rd-Homeschool-has a hard time coming to school 

12. 10/6/2025: 1st -Homeschool 

13. 10/21/2025: Kinder-Saratoga Shores-moving-don’t want to fight traffic 

14. 10/21/2025: 7th-Lakeview Mountain-moving-don’t want to fight traffic 

15. 10/21/2025: 4th-Saratoga Shores-moving-don’t want to fight traffic 

16. 10/21/2025: 1st-Saratoga Shores-moving-don’t want to fight traffic 

17. 10/24/2025: 4th-Homeschool-trying it out 

18. 10/24-2025: 6th-Homeschool-trying it out 

19. 10/31/2025: Kinder-Kula Kaiapuni O’nanakuli-moving to Hawaii 

Grade Total 2025-

2026 

 

K 4 

1 3 

2 1 

3 2 

4 3 

5 1 

6 2 

7 1 

8  

9 2 

Total 19 



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology

This form must be filed annually by all specified parties, as identified in the School Conflict of Interest 
Policy Statement (ratified by School’s Board of Directors on 05-10-07)

_____    I have no conflict of interest to report

_____    I have the following conflict of interest to report (please specify):

The undersigned, by their affixed signature, certifies that they have received, read, and understand the 
implications of the Conflict-of-Interest Policy.  The undersigned also agrees to comply with the policy.

Signature

Printed Name

__________________
Date

Conflict of Interest
Disclosure Form



Finance & Accounting Report
Summary, Notes & Action Items

Prepared by: Nicole Desmond
Business Manager

Month Ending:

Notes

-
-

- Days Cash on Hand: 170*

-

-
-

September 30, 2025

Income Statement
ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR PERIODS

Reporting
Bond Compliance items submitted in September: Allotment

135 - Date change on invoices from SpEd outside therapist to reflect date

costs, bond principal and fees related to refinance

Balance Sheet

State Reporting: Classified Staff report, Transparency Payroll for FY25, and UPEFS upload and certification completed

adjustment, funds will be reallocated from software budget.

073 - Summer EBT revenue to Food Service not originally budgeted for.

133 - Space Center mission development service. Will require budget 

*based on FY26 Original Budget expenses excluding estimated construction

of services rendered accurately.

CURRENT PERIOD NOTES

Action Items



Monthly Financial Scoreboard
as of

Balance Sheet % through the year: 25.00%

Assets
Operating Cash (Unrestricted) 6,165,194$      6,451,287$      
Restricted Cash 16,175,430$    16,284,204$    
Accounts Receivable 5,523$              2,983$              
Prepaid/Other Assets 19,081$            19,081$            
Total Assets 22,365,228$    22,757,555$    

Liabilities & Fund Balance
Accounts Payable 165,567$          1,672,682$      
Other Current Liabilities 535,057$          643,755$          
Total Liabilities 700,624$          2,316,437$      
Unrestricted Fund Balance 21,194,236$    20,059,323$    
Restricted Fund Balance 470,369$          381,796$          
Total Fund Balance 21,664,605$   20,441,119$   
Total Liabilities& Fund Balance 22,365,229$    22,757,556$    

Income Statement - Budget Report % through the year: 25.00% Performance Metrics
% of Financial Metrics  Prior Year  Now Standard

Revenue Budget Unrestricted  Days Cash on Hand (Bond Calc.) 156             180                30 Days
1000 Local 365,230$          803,465$          121,693$      45.46% Unrestricted  Days Cash on Hand (USCSB Calc.) 151             169                30 Days
3000 State 3,337,345$      11,966,723$    1,014,388$   27.89% Debt to Asset Ratio 0.86 0.86 ≤ 1
4000 Federal 831$                 390,221$          831$              0.21% Current Ratio 2.59            1.70               ≥ 1
5000 Other Financing Proceeds -$                  33,780,884$    -$               0.00% Annual Cash Flow increase/(decrease) (342,830)    1,547,629     > 0

Total Revenue 3,703,406$      13,160,409$    1,136,912$   28.14% Profit Margin (Total Margin) 0.04$          0.71$             > 0
Expenses Enrollment Metrics

100 Salaries 1,414,517$      7,121,228$      671,135$      19.86% Enrollment Trend (Oct 1) 1,061          1,103             ≥ 90% PY
200 Benefits 376,019$          2,133,468$      206,226$      17.62% Average Daily Membership (ADM) 1031.00 1103.00 ≥ 90% Oct 1
300 Prof & Tech Services 188,076$          440,125$          71,172$         42.73%
400 Property Services 39,655$            446,600$          10,941$         8.88%
500 Other Purchased Services 62,266$            157,850$          9,068$           39.45%
600 Supplies & Materials 344,412$          1,492,203$      85,843$         23.08%
700 Property & Equipment 12,566$            100,000$          12,566$         12.57%
800 Debt Services & Misc. 79,929$            1,569,367$      3,203$           5.09%

Total Expenses 2,517,440$      13,460,841$    1,070,154$   18.70%
Net Income 1,185,966$      (300,432)$        66,758$         

>5% positive within 5% >5% negative

*These interim reports are reported on a modified accrual basis and intended for internal use only.

September 30, 2025

 YTD 
Actuals 

 Approved 
Budget 

 Current 
Month 

 Prior Month  Current Month 

1,021 

1,099 1,103 

 -60 Days  -30 Days  Now

Enrollment 

123 
172 180 

 -60 Days  -30 Days  Now

Days Cash on Hand (Bond)

$43,812 

$-

$1,005 

$221,958 

$115,021 

SPECIAL ED 

CTE 

SPEC. POP.

RESTR. ST./FED

BILL RELATED

ESEA 

LUNCH

Restricted Program Funds

56%
15%

7%

2%

2%

14%

1%
3%

Expense Categories
Salaries

Benefits

Prof & Tech Services

Property Services

Other Purchased
Services
Supplies & Materials

Property &
Equipment
Debt Services &
Misc.
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2 Years Prior 
End Ratio

Prior Year End 
Ratio  Current Trend

Benchmark if 
Applicable

Current Ratio (Net Working Capital)
Current Assets 5,444,836        5,581,673        6,473,351         State:
÷Current Liabilities 1,050,586        2,155,235        3,802,828         ≥ 1.0 
This shows how many times the companies could pay its current short-term obligations. with positive

5.18                     2.59                      1.70                       trend

Days Unrestricted Cash on Hand (bond calculation)
Total Unrestricted Cash (cash-restricted cash) 5,246,488        4,903,658        6,451,287         
÷Daily Expenses (Annual Expenses / 365 days) 25,696.55        31,421.31        35,892.72         
This shows how many days the school can continue operations without additional cash inflow. Bond:

204                      156                       180                        ≥ 30 Days

Days Unrestricted Cash on Hand (state calculation)
Total Unrestricted Cash (cash-restricted cash-programatic restricted cash) 5,069,890        4,731,343        6,069,491         
÷Daily Expenses (Annual Expenses / 365 days) 25,696.55        31,421.31        35,892.72         
This shows how many days the school can continue operations without additional cash inflow. State:

197                      151                       169                        ≥ 30 Days

2 Years Prior 
End Ratio

Prior Year End 
Ratio

 Current Budget 
Trend

Benchmark if 
Applicable

Net Profit Margin (Total Margin)
Net Income (Change in Net Position) 895,060           484,057$         33,480,452$    
÷Total Revenues 10,796,334     12,543,200      46,941,293      
This shows how much income is retained by the school for every dollar earned. State:

8.29% 3.86% 71.32% > 0

Income per Student
Total Revenues 10,796,331     12,543,200      46,941,293      
÷Total # of Students Enrolled 1011 1,061                 1,103                 
This shows how much in state revenue is earned on a per student basis.

10,678.86         11,822.05          42,557.84           

Key Performance Indicators

Liquidity Measures

Profitability Measures

Annual Metric Calculations

AIM UP! for Charter School Success
Accountability * Improvement * Monitoring  Understanding * Peace of Mind Page 1



Key Performance Indicators

Annual Metric Calculations

2 Years Prior 
End Ratio

Prior Year End 
Ratio

 Current Budget 
Trend

Benchmark if 
Applicable

Unrestricted Cash Turnover
Total Revenues 10,796,331     12,543,200$   46,941,293$    
÷Total Unrestricted Cash & Cash Equivalents 5,091,827        4,748,997        6,069,491         
This shows how much is received in revenue for every dollar in cash; thus, it shows how effectively a 
school is utilizing it's cash

2.12                     2.64                      7.73                       

Classroom Spending
Total Instructional Expenses 5,830,668        6,468,975        8,159,864         
÷Total Revenues 10,796,334     12,543,198      46,941,293      
This shows how much of the total revenues received were put into classroom education.

54.01% 51.57% 17.38%

Human Capital Ratio
Total Wages and Benefits 7,144,587        8,166,223        9,254,696         
÷Total Revenues 10,796,331     12,543,200      46,941,293      
This shows how much of the total revenues received were spent on wages and benefits.

66.18% 65.10% 19.72%

2 Years Prior 
End Ratio

Prior Year End 
Ratio

 Current Budget 
Trend

Benchmark if 
Applicable

Occupancy Ratio
Total Facilities Expenses 1,443,009        2,294,711$      14,941,279$    
÷Total Revenue 10,796,331     12,543,200      46,941,293      
This shows how much of the total revenues received were spent on facilities costs.

13.37% 18.29% 31.83%

Occupancy Expense Ratio
Total Facilities Expenses 1,443,009        2,294,711        14,941,279      
÷Total Expenses 10,202,784     12,059,141      13,460,841      
This shows how much of the total expenses were spent on facilities costs.

14.14% 19.03% 111.00% < 22%

Student Occupancy Ratio
Total Facilities Expenses 1,443,009        2,294,711        14,941,279      
÷Total # of Students 1011 1,061                 1,103                 
This shows the amount of facilities costs on a per student basis.

1,427.31            2,162.78             13,546.04           

Performance Measures

Operation Measures

AIM UP! for Charter School Success
Accountability * Improvement * Monitoring  Understanding * Peace of Mind Page 2



Key Performance Indicators

Annual Metric Calculations

2 Years Prior 
End Ratio

Prior Year End 
Ratio  Current Trend

Benchmark if 
Applicable

Debt Ratio (Debt to Asset Ratio)
Total Liabilities 13,037,146$   34,277,473$   34,277,473$    
÷Total Assets 18,225,317     39,949,701      39,949,701      
This shows how much of the total assets are provided by debt  (how much debt is relied on to operate). State:

0.72 0.86 0.86 < or = 1.0

Debt Service Coverage Ratio
Change in Net Assets 895,060           484,057            (4,303,737)       
Add: Interest Expense  (Interest & Principal for monthly) 521,177           1,435,469        14,019,217      
Add: Depreciation Expense 522,034           590,364            N/A
Subtract:  Property Expense (monthly calculation only) N/A N/A 100,000            
÷Debt Service Costs (Or Maximum Annual Debt Service, MADS) 2089950 2,089,950        2,089,950         
This shows the ability to cover debt payments. Bond:
The benchmark can vary from school to school.  Check bond documents for your benchmark 92.74% 120.09% 460.08% > 105%

2 Years Prior 
End Ratio

Prior Year End 
Ratio  Current Trend

Benchmark if 
Applicable

Enrollment Breakeven
Total Expenses 10,202,784$   12,059,141$   13,460,841$    
Income Per Student 10,679              11,822              42,558               
This shows how much of the total assets are provided by debt  (how much debt is relied on to operate).

955.42 1020.05 316.30

Resources:
USCSB Accountability Framework
USCSB Accountability Framework Overview
UCAP Enrollment Reports
UCAP Financial Reports

Enrollment Measures

Leverage Measures

AIM UP! for Charter School Success
Accountability * Improvement * Monitoring  Understanding * Peace of Mind Page 3



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Balance Sheet - Board Report
09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 1 10/29/2025 09:56 AM

Assets
  Cash
    Operating cash
      Checking 5,509,076 5,223,829
      Savings 941,612 941,065
      Cash on Hand 600 300
    Total Operating cash 6,451,287 6,165,194

    Restricted cash
      Bond Principal 365,744 334,543
      Bond Interest 366,697 239,517
      Bond Reserve 2,102,530 2,124,794
      Bond escrow - project 12,297,429 12,330,770
      Repair and replacement 175,631 175,665
      Expense fund 976,123 970,092
      Analyzed checking 50 50
    Total Restricted cash 16,284,204 16,175,430

  Total Cash 22,735,492 22,340,625

  Accounts receivable
    State 53 53
    Federal 0 0
    Sales tax receivable 2,929 5,470
  Total Accounts receivable 2,983 5,523

  Prepaid and other assets
    Prepaid expense 19,154 19,154
    Deferred charges (73) (73)
  Total Prepaid and other assets 19,081 19,081

Total Assets 22,757,556 22,365,229

Current 
Month

YTD 
DRAFT

Prior Month
YTD

FINAL



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Balance Sheet - Board Report
09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 2 10/29/2025 09:56 AM

Liabilities and fund balance
  Liabilities
    Accounts payable
      Accounts payable 1,656,916 135,799
      Purchasing liabilities 15,766 29,769
    Total Accounts payable 1,672,682 165,567

    Other current liabilities
      Accrued salaries and wages 220,321 112,349
      Accrued withholdings 2,193 1,466
      Deferred revenue 421,241 421,241
    Total Other current liabilities 643,755 535,057

  Total Liabilities 2,316,437 700,624

  Fund balance
    Beginning fund balance 24,744,856 24,744,856
    Net income (4,303,737) (3,080,251)
  Total Fund balance 20,441,119 21,664,605

Total Liabilities and fund balance 22,757,556 22,365,229

Current 
Month

YTD 
DRAFT

Prior Month
YTD

FINAL



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Income Statement - Board Report

09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025
25.00% of the fiscal year has expired

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 1 10/29/2025 10:03 AM

Net Income (Loss)
  Revenue
     002 Local Revenue
      005 Interest Income 239,787 526,000 45.59% 72,559 81,286 85,942
      006 Activities - After School Programs 16,891 65,665 25.72% 11,408 5,482 -
      008 Student Fees-Secondary (not K-6) 20,486 11,000 186.23% 3,510 15,895 1,081
      009 Local Donations 27,986 44,300 63.17% 13,031 14,080 875
      010 Income- Sales & Rentals 3,678 10,000 36.78% 1,232 824 1,623
      011 Other Local Income 579 450 128.62% 9 522 48
      012 Lunch Fee Student 55,673 145,000 38.39% 19,800 23,511 12,362
      013 Lunch Fee Non Student 136 1,000 13.60% 129 7 -
      014 Other Food Related Income 15 50 30.00% 15 - -
    Total  002 Local Revenue 365,230 803,465 45.46% 121,693 141,607 101,930

Actual
YTD

Annual
Budget

%
of Budget

YTD

Current 
Month
DRAFT

Prior 
Month
FINAL

Two 
Months 

Prior
FINAL



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Income Statement - Board Report

09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025
25.00% of the fiscal year has expired

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 2 10/29/2025 10:03 AM

    021 State Revenue
      022 Regular School Programs K-12 1,282,823 4,553,973 28.17% 427,531 427,531 427,762
      024 Educator Salary Adjustment 186,151 744,605 25.00% 62,050 62,050 62,050
      025 Class Size Reduction K-8 118,955 475,501 25.02% 39,652 39,652 39,652
      026 Charter School Administration 40,971 137,885 29.71% 11,490 17,990 11,490
      027 Charter- Local Replacement 1,087,493 3,867,448 28.12% 362,498 362,498 362,498
      028 Special Education 189,631 758,488 25.00% 63,208 66,431 59,992
      030 Students At-Risk 26,379 105,515 25.00% 8,793 8,793 8,793
      031 Student Health and Counseling 3 53,937 0.01% - - 3
      032 Teaching & Learning 105,820 182,591 57.95% - 120,698 (14,878)
      033 BTS Arts - 27,490 - - - -
      034 School LAND Trust Program 164,636 164,636 100.00% - - 164,636
      035 Teacher & Student Success - 254,202 - - - -
      036 Teacher Salary Supplemental Program 9,574 38,295 25.00% 3,191 3,191 3,191
      037 State Prevention Programs 1,000 5,000 20.00% 1,000 - -
      038 Other State Revenue 123,909 497,157 24.92% 34,976 196,390 (107,457)
      039 Lunch-State Liquor Tax - 100,000 - - - -
    Total 021 State Revenue 3,337,345 11,966,723 27.89% 1,014,388 1,305,224 1,017,732

Actual
YTD

Annual
Budget

%
of Budget

YTD

Current 
Month
DRAFT

Prior 
Month
FINAL

Two 
Months 

Prior
FINAL



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Income Statement - Board Report

09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025
25.00% of the fiscal year has expired

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 3 10/29/2025 10:03 AM

    071 Federal Revenue
      072 IDEA B- Disabled - 163,522 - - 47,501 (47,501)
      074 Title I Disadvantaged - 35,150 - - 4,750 (4,750)
      075 Title II Teacher Improvement - 6,549 - - - -
      076 Title IV Student Support - 10,000 - - - -
      078 National School Lunch Progam - 175,000 - - - -
      073 ESSER CARES Program 831 - - 831 - -
    Total 071 Federal Revenue 831 390,221 0.21% 831 52,250 (52,250)

    091 Other Revenue
      092 Proceeds from Bond Issuance - 16,000,000 - - - -
      097 Budget From Surplus - 17,780,884 - - - -
    Total 091 Other Revenue - 33,780,884 - - - -

  Total Revenue 3,703,405 46,941,293 7.89% 1,136,912 1,499,081 1,067,411

Actual
YTD

Annual
Budget

%
of Budget

YTD

Current 
Month
DRAFT

Prior 
Month
FINAL

Two 
Months 

Prior
FINAL



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Income Statement - Board Report

09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025
25.00% of the fiscal year has expired
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   Expense
    102 Salaries 100
      103 Wages-Business Admin & Support 40,350 171,742 23.49% 13,250 13,850 13,250
      104 Wages-Principals & Directors 87,920 386,365 22.76% 29,007 29,907 29,007
      105 Wages-Instructional Support 65,056 292,625 22.23% 21,885 21,785 21,385
      106 Wages-Teachers 760,698 3,748,647 20.29% 371,423 389,276 -
      107 Wages-Teachers-Special Ed 53,889 261,701 20.59% 25,101 24,901 3,887
      108 Wages-Substitute Teacher 16,775 150,000 11.18% 13,973 2,802 -
      109 Wages-Support Services Students 44,361 212,839 20.84% 20,834 20,621 2,907
      110 Wages-Admin Support Staff 33,205 162,798 20.40% 14,904 12,853 5,448
      111 Wages-Aides & Paraprofessionals 171,673 967,988 17.74% 93,187 76,276 2,210
      112 Wages-SpEd Aide & Paraprofess 62,048 359,964 17.24% 37,065 23,469 1,514
      113 Wages-Maintenance 41,225 224,288 18.38% 13,724 16,727 10,774
      115 Wages-Food Services 37,315 182,271 20.47% 16,781 14,939 5,595
    Total 102 Salaries 100 1,414,517 7,121,228 19.86% 671,135 647,405 95,977

    121 Benefits 200
      122 Retirement Programs 57,028 392,689 14.52% 29,811 30,480 (3,264)
      123 Social Security & Medicare Tax 76,157 533,575 14.27% 40,876 39,155 (3,873)
      124 Health Benefits 235,694 1,181,377 19.95% 131,735 77,434 26,524
      125 Workers Comp 6,290 11,877 52.96% 3,226 3,064 -
      126 Unemployment Insurance 1,374 13,950 9.85% 723 807 (156)
      127 Other Employee Benefits (523) - - (145) 1,405 (1,782)
    Total 121 Benefits 200 376,019 2,133,468 17.62% 206,226 152,344 17,449
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    131 Purchased Prof & Tech Services 300
      132 Management & Business Services 5,700 23,000 24.78% 1,900 1,900 1,900
      133 Instructional Services 30,000 7,000 428.57% 30,000 - -
      134 Employee Training & Development 946 25,900 3.65% 444 302 200
      135 Contracted Professional Services 36,784 225,750 16.29% 22,798 13,845 141
      136 Administrative Support Services - 5,000 - - - -
      137 Computer and Tech Services 16,392 81,375 20.14% 5,464 5,464 5,464
      138 Legal and Accounting 88,541 35,000 252.97% 8,400 - 80,141
      139 Other Purchased Services 9,712 37,100 26.18% 2,166 6,998 549
    Total 131 Purchased Prof & Tech Services 300 188,076 440,125 42.73% 71,172 28,509 88,395

    151 Purchased Property Services 400
      152 Utilities Expenses 15,278 61,600 24.80% 4,856 5,077 5,346
      153 Repair & Maint- Comp & Tech 1,882 20,000 9.41% - 1,882 -
      154 Repair & Maint- Facilities 19,665 355,000 5.54% 6,085 11,969 1,612
      155 Repair & Maintenance - Other - 5,000 - - - -
      156 Lease- Rent Expense 2,830 5,000 56.59% - 2,830 -
    Total 151 Purchased Property Services 400 39,655 446,600 8.88% 10,941 21,757 6,957

    171 Other Purchased Services 500
      173 Insurance Expense 43,400 44,550 97.42% - 43,400 -
      174 Telephone & Internet 1,391 5,000 27.82% 397 599 394
      176 Postage & Mailing Expense 404 3,000 13.46% 154 250 -
      178 Copy and Print Services 298 5,000 5.96% 34 137 127
      179 Advertising- Administration - 10,000 - - - -
      180 Travel- Staff Travel & Mileage 7,096 5,300 133.88% - 1,204 5,892
      181 Travel- Field Trips 9,678 85,000 11.39% 8,483 445 750
    Total 171 Other Purchased Services 500 62,266 157,850 39.45% 9,068 46,035 7,164
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    191 Supplies 600
      192 Classroom 86,891 320,000 27.15% 20,570 57,423 8,898
      193 Enhancement Supplies 2,312 22,000 10.51% 1,180 1,017 115
      194 Employee Motivation 9,128 50,000 18.26% 2,071 1,288 5,769
      195 Employee Training Supplies 13,419 18,500 72.53% 177 5,148 8,094
      196 Special Education - 2,500 - - - -
      197 Administration Supplies 18,103 23,400 77.36% 2,620 8,061 7,422
      200 Maintenance & Custodial Supplies 13,613 75,000 18.15% 3,685 3,684 6,245
      202 Energy-Electricity & Natural Gas 31,994 143,990 22.22% 12,919 11,001 8,074
      203 Textbooks & Instructional Software 26,312 225,000 11.69% 4,591 5,626 16,095
      204 Library Books & Supplies 5,851 11,000 53.19% 614 1,910 3,327
      205 Computer and Tech Supplies 94,937 350,000 27.12% 12,277 58,713 23,947
      207 Parent Organization Supplies - 9,000 - - - -
      208 Student Program Supplies 1,541 12,500 12.32% 1,225 100 216
      209 Student Motivation Supplies 395 12,000 3.29% 253 107 36
      212 Lunch Program Supplies 39,917 217,313 18.37% 23,661 15,705 550
    Total 191 Supplies 600 344,412 1,492,203 23.08% 85,843 169,783 88,787

    221 Property (Equipment) 700
      223 Buildings 5,489,701 21,005,452 26.13% 1,290,246 2,237,570 1,961,886
      224 Equipment- Instruction 12,566 100,000 12.57% 12,566 - -
    Total 221 Property (Equipment) 700 5,502,267 21,105,452 26.07% 1,302,811 2,237,570 1,961,886

Actual
YTD

Annual
Budget

%
of Budget

YTD

Current 
Month
DRAFT

Prior 
Month
FINAL

Two 
Months 

Prior
FINAL



Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Income Statement - Board Report

09/01/2025 to 09/30/2025
25.00% of the fiscal year has expired

INTENDED FOR MANAGEMENT USE ONLY Page 7 10/29/2025 10:03 AM

    241 Other Objects 800
      242 Dues and Fees 16,829 25,000 67.32% 3,203 11,486 2,140
      243 Interest Paid- Loans - 1,544,217 - - - -
      244 Principal Paid- Loans - 11,825,000 - - - -
      245 Other Debt Service Fees 63,100 650,000 9.71% - - 63,100
      246 Contributions pass through - 150 - - - -
    Total 241 Other Objects 800 79,929 14,044,367 0.57% 3,203 11,486 65,240

  Total  Expense 8,007,142 46,941,293 17.06% 2,360,398 3,314,890 2,331,854

Total Net Income (Loss) (4,303,737) - - (1,223,486) (1,815,808) (1,264,443)
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts and Technology
Annual Program Report UPEFS

1 Regular School - 07/01/2025 to 09/30/2025

2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
General Education (A)  Sheet1
VAR  Regular Basic Program
Total Revenue 1,750,608.81 21,977,579.00
Total Expenditures 7,042,450.69 28,300,867.00
Total VAR  Regular Basic Program -5,291,841.88 -6,323,288.00

5201  Class Size Reduction
Total Revenue 118,954.71 475,501.00
Total Expenditures 132,728.41 558,837.00
Total 5201  Class Size Reduction -13,773.70 -83,336.00

Total General Education (A)  Sheet1 -5,305,615.58 -6,406,624.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
Special Education (B)  Sheet2
1200-1295  Regular District Programs

1205  Special Education - Add-On
Total Revenue 182,958.33 731,833.00
Total Expenditures 140,253.98 913,462.00
Total 1205  Special Education - Add-On 42,704.35 -181,629.00

1210  Special Education - Self-Contained
Total Revenue 1,830.97 7,323.00
Total Expenditures 2,123.60 9,212.00
Total 1210  Special Education - Self-Contained -292.63 -1,889.00

1220  Extended Year Program for Severely Disabled
Total Revenue 7,573.84 11,194.00
Total Expenditures 5,563.04 9,487.00
Total 1220  Extended Year Program for Severely Disabled 2,010.80 1,707.00

1225  Special Education - State Program
Total Revenue 3,626.43 14,505.00
Total Expenditures 4,874.77 17,006.00
Total 1225  Special Education - State Program -1,248.34 -2,501.00

Total 1200-1295  Regular District Programs 43,174.18 -184,312.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
7524 IDEA Level Activity
Total Revenue - 161,823.00
Total Expenditures 61,441.98 167,653.00
Total 7524 IDEA Level Activity -61,441.98 -5,830.00

7522  IDEA-B -- Preschool Disabled (Sec. 619)
Total Revenue - 2,585.00
Total Expenditures 1,696.52 3,500.00
Total 7522  IDEA-B -- Preschool Disabled (Sec. 619) -1,696.52 -915

1278  Extended Year - Special Educators
Total Revenue 866.55 858
Total Expenditures 228.97 5,503.00
Total 1278  Extended Year - Special Educators 637.58 -4,645.00

Total Special Education (B)  Sheet2 -19,326.74 -195,702.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
Special Populations (D)  Sheet4

5344 Students At-Risk Add-On
Total Revenue 26,378.88 105,515.00
Total Expenditures 23,244.06 104,197.00
Total 5344 Students At-Risk Add-On 3,134.82 1,318.00

5331 5332  Gifted and Talented
Total Revenue - 9,306.00
Total Expenditures 2,129.88 9,386.00
Total 5331 5332  Gifted and Talented -2,129.88 -80

Total Special Populations (D)  Sheet4 1,004.94 1,238.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
Restricted State or Federal (H)  Sheet5

5618 K-3 Reading Software License
Total Revenue - 145,280.00
Total Expenditures 14,400.00 -
Total 5618 K-3 Reading Software License -14,400.00 145,280.00

5619  Charter School Local Replacement
Total Revenue 1,087,493.01 3,867,448.00
Total Expenditures 178,387.14 14,969,289.00
Total 5619  Charter School Local Replacement 909,105.87 -11,101,841.00

5846  State Charter School Start-Up
Total Revenue 147,432.91 147,433.00
Total Expenditures 33,025.79 147,433.00
Total 5846  State Charter School Start-Up 114,407.12 -

5420  School Land Trust Program
Total Revenue 164,636.13 164,636.00
Total Expenditures 19,425.30 170,462.00
Total 5420  School Land Trust Program 145,210.83 -5,826.00

5876  Educator Salary Adjustments
Total Revenue 187,628.66 746,082.00
Total Expenditures 143,729.61 684,975.00
Total 5876  Educator Salary Adjustments 43,899.05 61,107.00

5674  Suicide Prevention
Total Revenue 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total Expenditures - 1,146.00
Total 5674  Suicide Prevention 1,000.00 -146



5678  Teacher and Student Success Program (TSSA)
Total Revenue - 254,202.00
Total Expenditures 44,580.70 215,388.00
Total 5678  Teacher and Student Success Program (TSSA) -44,580.70 38,814.00

5679  Student Health and Counseling Support Program
Total Revenue 3.47 53,937.00
Total Expenditures 12,632.85 50,896.00
Total 5679  Student Health and Counseling Support Program -12,629.38 3,041.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
column AA Other State

5655  DIgital Teaching & Learning Program
Total Revenue - 41,027.00
Total Expenditures 9,749.22 51,233.00
Total 5655  DIgital Teaching & Learning Program -9,749.22 -10,206.00

5914 School Safety and Support
Total Revenue - 19,139.00
Total Expenditures 1,200.00 10,000.00
Total 5914 School Safety and Support -1,200.00 9,139.00

5673 Electronic Cigarette Substance & NicotineÂ Prevention
Total Revenue - 4,000.00
Total Expenditures - 4,585.00
Total 5673 Electronic Cigarette Substance & NicotineÂ Prevention - -585

Total column AA Other State -10,949.22 -1,652.00

Total Restricted State or Federal (H)  Sheet5 1,131,063.57 -10,861,223.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
One-Time and Other Bills (I)  Sheet6

5651 Educator Professional Time
Total Revenue 88,968.58 111,197.00
Total Expenditures - 111,209.00
Total 5651 Educator Professional Time 88,968.58 -12

5868  Teacher Materials & Supplies
Total Revenue 16,851.04 21,060.00
Total Expenditures 11,871.92 21,060.00
Total 5868  Teacher Materials & Supplies 4,979.12 -

5807  Teacher Salary Supplemental Program (TSSP)
Total Revenue 25,754.00 54,475.00
Total Expenditures -17.37 37,318.00
Total 5807  Teacher Salary Supplemental Program (TSSP) 25,771.37 17,157.00

5882 BTS Arts
Total Revenue - 27,490.00
Total Expenditures 4,697.56 27,489.00
Total 5882 BTS Arts -4,697.56 1

5813 Stipends for Future Educators
Total Revenue 6,500.00 6,500.00
Total Expenditures 6,500.11 6,500.00
Total 5813 Stipends for Future Educators -0.11 -

Total One-Time and Other Bills (I)  Sheet6 115,021.40 17,146.00



2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
ESEA (L)  Sheet 8

7801  Fed ESEA Title I A
Total Revenue - 35,169.00
Total Expenditures 8,844.51 37,874.00
Total 7801 Title I A -8,844.51 -2,705.00

Total 7801  Fed ESEA Title I A -8,844.51 -2,705.00

7860  Fed ESEA Title II A - Teacher Quality
Total Revenue - 6,549.00
Total Expenditures 3,014.14 6,420.00
Total 7860  Fed ESEA Title II A - Teacher Quality -3,014.14 129.00

7890  Student Support Services
Total Revenue - 10,000.00
Total Expenditures 3,519.34 9,750.00
Total 7890  Student Support Services -3,519.34 250

Total ESEA (L)  Sheet 8 -15,377.99 -8,875.00



4 Food Service Program - 07/01/2025 to 09/30/2025

2026  Actuals 2026  Revised Budget
Non-Instructional (J)  Sheet7

Food Service
Total Revenue 56,654.38 421,050.00
Total Expenditures 94,845.35 438,436.00
Total Food Service -38,190.97 -17,386.00

Total Non-Instructional (J)  Sheet7 -38,190.97 -17,386.00



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Aegis Business Resources, LLC provides valuable training resources and 
accountability support to assist a school with successful business office operations. 
Aegis resources such as the ToDo List (with linked training materials found in the 
Uneti Tree Library) help business administrators (BAs) to be aware of upcoming 
deadlines and have the resources and tools to meet them. When used properly, 
the resources provided by Aegis help schools complete tasks on time, complete 
and accurately.   

The first quarter of the year is a very busy time in the business office with hiring 
and onboarding, the start of a new school year, and the processing of the first 
payroll (which includes many, many entries for existing and new staff to ensure it 
is right). As the quarter comes to a close, it is important to review the accounting 
and payroll records and make any needed adjustments to data or workflow. Aegis 
staff have reviewed data pertaining to the financial reporting for the quarter to 
help the business office identify and remedy key items for compliance. The goal is 
to help identify and remedy these items when closing the quarter to ensure the 
school's books are in good order.   

Examples of items we’ve assisted with and/or reviewed include:  
• The timely reconciliation of all bank and P-card Visa accounts 
• The identification of “old” or unusual transactions, review for 

accuracy/correction 
• Accounts receivable (A/R), verify reasonableness 
• Payroll accrual accounts, verify reasonableness 
• Identify large transactions for proper asset classification by BA  
• The Income Statement and Balance Sheet, check for unusual trends and 

identify areas of concern (if any) 
• Implementation of USBE COA updates 

This report also includes information on your school’s utilization of our resources.  
We include reports on attendance by your BA(s) at Aegis training meetings as 
well as tracking of tasks completed (self-reported by your business 
administrator(s)).  This data can assist the board and administration in 
understanding the work performed by your business office staff and provides 
useful accountability data.   
 
In addition to the support provided to the business office, see the available 
upcoming training opportunities and resources for your board and administration 
at the end of this report. 

 
Quarterly Review Cycle 

 
July 1-June 30 
 
July – September 
 
The Business Office 
works with Aegis to 
close the 1st quarter 
during October. 
 
The Business Office 
submits final data to 
Aegis 2 weeks before 
the November (or 
subsequent) board 
meeting 
 
Aegis staff review 
identified criteria (on a 
sample basis), reporting 
findings and other 
relevant data to the 
school. 

Fiscal Year  
 
1st Quarter 
 
Quarter 
Close 
 
 
 
Submission 
to Aegis 
 
 
 
 
Aegis 
Review/ 
Report 

Mandee	Thompson	
President	

Quarterly	Report	
for	the	Lakeview	Academy		

Business	Office	



 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Q1 Financial & Business  
Office Report   
This review is not an audit and is performed on a sample basis per our Agreement.  Sampling is defined as a technique used to 
discover information about a population (accounting records) by selecting and examining a small proportion of that population 
and containing the characteristics of the larger population. Please keep in mind that the school’s accounting records are in an 
interim state at this point in the school year. This means that it is within industry norms to identify transactions needing 
correction and/or for the reclassification of transactions to make the books reflect what actually happened—to make correcting 
entries as legally allowed and appropriate.  P = OK  p = In Process   O = Needs Attention 
 

Review Item Review Analysis  

Reviewed GL sample transactions for proper 
accounting treatment. 

The general ledger looks great with transactions consistently 
coded to the correct general ledger accounts. P 

Confirmed implementation of updated 
USBE COA for the current year.  

FY26 USBE COA updated are in the process of being updated. 
School fees and new revenue accounts have been updated, with 
other to follow as needed. There are some minor adjustments to 
account numbers to be done as well.  

p 

Confirmed that background check fees were 
not charged for non-licensed and contract 
employees, or volunteers per updated 
requirements. 

There are only the LiveScan fees, which are allowable. P 

Reviewed supply and property accounts to 
identify transactions that may need to be 
classified as assets. 

Transactions are being properly coded for asset classification as 
needed.   P 

Reviewed accounts receivable for 
reasonableness.  Prior year receivables are 
typically received and closed out during Q1. 

The prior year receivables were reversed and all received.  State 
Sale Tax receivable filed and refunded in Q1. P 

Reviewed pre-paid accounts for any balances 
that needed to be expensed. 

The prior year prepaids were expensed in the current year. The 
current balance is for valid expenses for future fiscal years. P 

Reviewed “suspense account” transactions 
to ensure all transactions are hitting financial 
reports. 

There is one small transaction that clears in Q2. p 
Confirmed both bank and P-Card accounts 
are being reconciled monthly to help ensure 
the accuracy and timeliness of financial 
reporting. 

These accounts are being reconciled monthly.  Two of the P-
Card accounts are not clearing to zero each month due to what 
appears to be valid outstanding balances.  The BA is validating 
these balances. 

p 

Reviewed payroll wage and benefit accounts 
for reasonableness and to assist the BA to 
ensure accrual accounts are being utilized 
correctly. 

All accounts are clearing properly and the current accrued wage 
balance appears reasonable. P 

Reviewed Balance Sheet and Income 
Statement for potential concerns or trends to 
monitor. 

Reporting is as to be expected for this time of year, with any 
variances noted on the business administrators cover page. 
 

P 

Confirmed prior year carryover balances 
were properly recorded in the current fiscal 
year. 

All balances from the general ledger match the APR state 
reports, except for the Lunch balance.  The BA is following up 
on this item to get it corrected.  

p 

               
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mandee	Thompson	
President	

Resources & Q1 Accountability  

Aegis Training—Business Administrator’s Meetings  
Aegis BA meetings are held on the second Wednesday of the 
month. Training during these meetings is geared toward the 
upcoming ToDo tasks, state reporting, ongoing responsibilities of 
the business office, and sharing best practices.   These meetings 
are recorded and available to your business administrator at any 
time.  Upcoming meetings:  
  

• November 19, 2025 
• January 21, 2025 
• February 18, 2025 

	
	
 Utah State Charter School Board (USCSB) 
USCSB meetings are available on their YouTube page.  

• USCSB Board Meetings – 2nd Thursday each month 
• Charter Governing Board Member Meetings 
• Charter Director Meetings 
• Charter Business Administrator Meetings 

 
Utah State Board of Education (USBE) 
USBE meetings are available on their YouTube page. 

• USBE Board Meetings – 1st Thursday each month 
• USBE Committee Meetings – 1st Friday each month 

 

1st Quarter To Do Items*                  

Conflict of Interest forms P 

Perform Bond Compliance 
Calculation 

P 

Audit Prep Checklist/Review P 

Obtain Vendor Insurance Certificates P 

Confirm Renewal of benefit plans P 

Benefit Open Enrollment Processes P 

Budget Submitted to USBE/State 
Auditor 

P 

Quarterly Fiscal & Payroll 
Transparency 

P 

Quarterly Payroll Taxes P 

MMC Deposit & Investment Report P 

Employee Allocations to Programs P 

Required Benefits Disclosures P 

Setup & Audit Employee 
Deductions 

P 

Update Labor Law Posters P 

Provide Procurement Training to 
Staff 

P 

Provide Harassment Training to 
Staff 

P 

Classified Staff Report Submitted P 
*Note: Self-reported by BA staff using Aegis Intranet site 

P = OK     p = In Process     O = Needs Attention 

 

Accountability Reporting 

 
Charter school boards operate by governing rather than 

managing.  Governing is… 
 

ü Establishing & maintaining the Vision. 
ü Setting policy. 
ü Setting organization-wide goals. 
ü Ensuring policy is followed and no 

laws are broken. 
ü Ensuring organizational goals are met.  
ü Ensuring financial integrity.   

 
…all of this while having the best interest of the 
organization in mind. 



Annual Financial Scoreboard
as of June 30, 2024
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October 27, 2025

To the Board of Directors
Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology
Saratoga Springs, Utah

We have audited the financial statements of Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology as of and for 
the year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon dated October 27, 2025. Professional 
standards require that we advise you of the following matters relating to our audit.

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit under Generally Accepted Auditing 
Standards and Government Auditing Standards

As communicated in our letter dated April 7, 2025, our responsibility, as described by professional standards, 
is to form and express an opinion about whether the financial statements that have been prepared by 
management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the financial statements does not 
relieve you or management of its respective responsibilities.

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to obtain 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

ver financial reporting. 
Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the internal control of Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, 
and Technology solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance 
concerning such internal control.

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting process. 
However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other matters to 
communicate to you. 

Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards dated October 27, 2025.

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 

We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated to you.
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Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence

The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and other firms utilized in the 
engagement, if applicable, have complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding independence.  
 

 
 
Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of the 
significant accounting policies adopted by Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology is included in 
Note 1 to the financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no changes 
in significant accounting policies or their application during 2025 . No matters have come to our attention 
that would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for 
significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or 
emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
Accounting Estimates 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based 

about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are 
particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility 

s. No such 
sensitive accounting estimates were identified. 
 
Financial Statement Disclosures  
 
There were no financial statement disclosures that we consider to be particularly sensitive or involve significant 
judgment. 
 
Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance of the 
audit. 
 
Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements  
 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely 
misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are trivial, and communicate 
them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional standards require us to also 
communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior periods on the relevant classes of 
transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial statements as a whole. Uncorrected 
misstatements or matters underlying those uncorrected misstatements could potentially cause future-period 
financial statements to be materially misstated, even though the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial 
to the financial statements currently under audit. There were no uncorrected or corrected misstatements 
identified as a result of our audit procedures. 
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Disagreements with Management

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a matter, 
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, 
which could be significant to Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology financial statements or the 

 
 

 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards require that we communicate any circumstances that affect 

. We did not identify any circumstances that affect the form and 
. 

 
Representations Requested from Management 
 
We have requested certain written representations from management which are included in the management 
representation letter dated October 27, 2025.  
 

 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting 
matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no consultations with other 
accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 
 
Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 
 
In the normal course of our professional association with Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology, 
we generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, significant events or transactions that occurred during the year, operating conditions affecting the 
entity, and operating plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None of the 
matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and 
Technology  
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, and management of 
Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
Ogden, Utah  



 

 

Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 

Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and 
Technology 
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Independent Auditor�s Report 

The Board of Directors 
Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology  
Saratoga Springs, Utah 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of Lakeview 
Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology (the School) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the School�s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the 
School as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to the financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor�s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School�s ability to 
continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any 
currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditor�s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor�s report 
that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we:  
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the School�s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the School�s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control�related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management�s 
discussion and analysis and schedule of revenue, expenditures, and changes in fund balance � budget 
and actual � general fund and notes to the required supplementary information, as listed in the table of 
contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with GAAS, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods 
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management�s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our 
audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 27, 
2025on our consideration of the School�s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School�s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 
the School�s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
 
 
Ogden, Utah 
October 27, 2025
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
 Management�s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

The discussion and analysis of the Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology�s (the School) financial 
performance provides an overall review of financial activities for the fiscal year.  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Over the course of the year, revenue increased by 16% while expenses increased by 22%. The increase in 
expenses was primarily due to instructional expenses and interest and other costs, which is primarily due to 
bond issuance costs from the new bonds issued during the year. Revenues primarily increased due to an 
increase in state funded programs. Due to the uncertainty surrounding state and federal funding, creating a 
conversative budget was an emphasis going into the year.  
 
OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
This discussion and analysis serve as an introduction to the School�s basic financial statements. These financial 
statements include three primary components: 
 
 Government-wide financial statements 
 Fund financial statements 
 Notes to the financial statements 
 
The basic financial statements consist of two kinds of statements that present different views of the School�s 
financial activities. 
 
Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) 
 
The GWFS (i.e., Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) provide readers with a broad overview of 
the School�s finances. The government-wide statements report information about the School as a whole using 
accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. 
 
The Statement of Net Position provides information on all of the assets and liabilities of the School, with the 
difference between the two providing the net position. Increases or decreases in the net position may indicate 
whether the financial position of the School is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 
 
The Statement of Activities reflects changes in net position during the fiscal year. Changes in net position are 
reported using the accrual basis of accounting, similar to that used by private-sector companies. Accrual basis 
accounting takes into account all current year related revenue and expenditures, regardless of when cash is 
received or paid. 
 
The GWFS presents an aggregate view of the School�s finances and contains useful long-term information as well 
as information for the just-completed fiscal year. 
 
To assess the overall financial condition of the School, additional non-financial factors, such as changes in the 
condition of School buildings and other facilities, should be considered.
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Management�s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

In the GWFS, the School�s activities are all classified as governmental activities. Governmental activities include 
all regular and special education, all educational support activities, administration, custodial, maintenance, 
transportation, and food services. Most of these activities are supported by the State of Utah Minimum School 
Program. The GWFS can be found on pages 9-10 of this report. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
Funds are accounting devices the School uses to keep track of sources of funding and spending on particular 
programs and to demonstrate compliance with various regulatory requirements. Fund financial statements 
focus on individual parts of the School. Fund statements generally report operations in more detail than the 
government-wide statements. This statement focuses on its most significant or �major� funds and not on the 
School as a whole. 
 
The School establishes other funds, as necessary, to control and manage money for particular purposes or to 
show that it is properly using certain revenue.  
 
Governmental Funds 
 
Governmental funds account for nearly the same functions as the governmental activities. However, unlike the 
GWFS, governmental funds focus on near-term inflows and outflows as well as the balances left at year-end that 
are available for funding future basic services. 
 
It is useful to compare information found in the governmental funds with that of the governmental activities. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the School�s near-term financing decisions. 
 
The basic governmental funds financial statements can be found on pages 11-14 of this report. 
 
Notes 
 
The notes to the financial statements starting on page 15 provide further explanation of some of the 
information in the statements and provide additional disclosures so statement users have a complete picture of 
the School�s financial activities and position. 
 
Required supplementary information further explains and supports the financial statements by including a 
comparison of the School�s budget data for the year. 
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Management�s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

Net position may serve as a useful indicator of an organization�s financial position. With additional funding 
during the year, the School was able to increase its net position from fiscal year 2024. 
 

2025 2024

Assets
Current and other assets 26,135,927$        6,920,973$      
Capital assets 13,813,774          11,304,344      

Total assets 39,949,701$        18,225,317$    

Liabilities  
Current and other liabilities 1,795,235$          705,586$          
Long-term liabilities 32,482,238          12,331,560      

Total liabilities 34,277,473          13,037,146      

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets (1,936,523)           (1,027,216)       
Restricted 20,726,569          1,641,514         
Unrestricted (13,117,818)         4,573,873         

Total net position 5,672,228$          5,188,171$      

A portion of the School�s net position is the investments in capital assets (i.e., buildings and improvements, land, 
equipment, land improvements, construction in progress, and SBITA) and the related debt used to acquire those 
assets still outstanding. These capital assets provide services to students; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. The negative net investment in capital assets is due to cumulative depreciation of 
the respective capital assets exceeding the cumulative principal repayments on the related long-term debt. 
Restricted net position is restricted for debt service, including project expansion, and program restrictions. The 
remaining portion of the School�s net position is unrestricted. 
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Management�s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

Governmental Activities 

Changes in Net Position � The table below shows the changes in net position for the fiscal years 2025 and 2024. 
The School relies on state and federal support for 93% of its governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 
2025. The School had total revenue of $12,543,198 and total expenses of $12,059,141, during the year ended 
June 30, 2025. The School had an increase in net position of $484,057 during the year ended June 30, 2025. The 
increase in net position was primarily due to the increase in state revenue combined with the School�s 
conservative approach to budgeting to ensure a healthy bottom line at the end of the fiscal year.  
 

2025 2024 Change
 

Revenue
Program revenue

State and federal aid 11,699,726$        10,312,473$        1,387,253$      
Charges for services 156,033                139,938                16,095              
Operating grants and contributions 16,727                  15,632                  1,095                

Earnings on investments 479,370                147,091                332,279            
Other local revenue 191,342                181,200                10,142              

Total revenue 12,543,198          10,796,334          1,746,864         

Expenses  
Instructional 6,468,975            5,830,668            638,307            
Support services

Students 439,692                335,724                103,968            
Staff assistance 619,580                576,810                42,770              
General   70,283                  58,892                  11,391              
School administration 715,471                614,438                101,033            
Central services 421,351                353,175                68,176              
Operation and maintenance

of facilities 1,266,965            1,097,529            169,436            
Transportation 65,308                  57,971                  7,337                

School food services 476,635                454,890                21,745              
Loss on disposal of capital assets 79,412                  -                             79,412              
Interest and other costs 1,435,469            521,177                914,292            

Total expenses 12,059,141          9,901,274            2,157,867         
 

Change in Net Position 484,057$              895,060$              (411,003)$        

Governmental Funds 
 
The focus of the School�s governmental funds is to provide balances of spendable resources and to provide data 
on near-term inflows and outflows. 
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Management�s Discussion and Analysis 

June 30, 2025 

General Fund � The general fund is the general operating fund for the School. At the end of the current fiscal 
year, the general fund balance is $24,744,858, which is an increase of $18,428,470 from the prior year. The 
increase in the general fund balance is primarily attributed to proceeds from issuance of bonds.  
 
Expenditures for general School purposes totaled $14,630,265, which is an increase of $4,427,475 from the prior 
year, primarily due to an increase in capital outlay, instructional expenditures, and interest and other costs 
relating to bond issuance costs. 
 
General fund salaries totaled $6,414,332, while the associated fringe benefits of retirement, social security, 
unemployment, workers compensation, health, dental, and vision added $1,751,888 to arrive at 56% of the 
School�s general fund expenditures. 
 
Budgetary Highlights 
 
The School adopts an original budget in June for the subsequent year.  
 
Actual expenditures in the General fund were $704,786 less than the amended budget. The School�s budget vs. 
actual difference is in compliance with local and state requirements of budgetary thresholds. In addition, this 
slight difference allows for compliance in the event of unforeseen circumstances that may arise at the end of the 
operating year. 
 
Capital Assets 
 
The School has invested $19,928,345 in a wide range of capital assets, but primarily in land and building and 
improvements. The total accumulated depreciation on these assets amounts to $6,114,571. There were capital 
asset additions of $3,199,306 for fiscal year 2025. Construction in progress represents costs incurred for 
classroom additions and a theater and performing arts wing. This project is anticipated to be primarily 
completed during fiscal year 2026. As of the date of issuance of these financial statements, approximately 
$5,550,000 of costs have been incurred since June 30, 2025. Additional information regarding the School�s 
capital assets can be found in Notes 3 and 4 to the basic financial statements. 
 
Long-Term Debt 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2025, the School issued bonds totaling $19,725,000, with a premium totaling 
$790,537. Long-term debt consists of outstanding bonds totaling $32,482,238, including an outstanding bond 
premium of $932,238, with rates ranging from 2% to 5%. See Note 5 to the financial statements for more 
information about long-term debt. 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide the School�s citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and 
creditors with a general overview of the School�s finances and to demonstrate the School�s accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact 
Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology, 527 W 400 N, Saratoga Springs, Utah, 84045, or by phone 
at (801) 331-6788. 
 



See Notes to Financial Statements   9 

Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2025 

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash and equivalents 4,903,658$      
Restricted cash and investments 20,554,254
State receivables 216,427
Federal receivables 52,250
Other receivables 78,941
Prepaid expenses 330,397
Capital assets (not subject to depreciation) 5,216,101
Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 8,521,116
Right-to-use subscription-based IT assets (SBITA) (net of accumulated amortization) 76,557

Total assets 39,949,701      

Liabilities  
Accounts payable 961,266            
Accrued liabilities 429,803
Accrued interest 404,166
Long-term liabilities

Due within one year - bonds payable 360,000
Due in more than one year - bonds payable 32,122,238

Total liabilities 34,277,473      

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets (1,936,523)
Restricted for 

Special education 7,225                
Teacher salary supplement program 16,180              
Educator salary adjustment 1,477                
Start up grant 147,433            
Debt service 20,554,254      

Unrestricted (13,117,818)     

Total net position 5,672,228$      
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Statement of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

 Net 
 Operating Revenue (Expense)

 Charges for  Grants and and Changes
Expenses Services Contributions in Net Position

Functions/Programs
Governmental activities

Instructional 6,468,975$   -$                  6,222,486$        (246,489)$               
Support services

Students 439,692         -                     -                           (439,692)                  
Staff assistance 619,580         -                     -                           (619,580)                  
General   70,283           -                     -                           (70,283)                    
School administration 715,471         -                     -                           (715,471)                  
Central services 421,351         -                     -                           (421,351)                  
Operation and maintenance

of facilities 1,266,965      -                     -                           (1,266,965)              
Transportation 65,308           -                     -                           (65,308)                    

School food services 476,635         156,033 237,281 (83,321)                    
Interest and other costs 1,435,469 -                     -                           (1,435,469)

Total Governmental Activities 11,979,729$ 156,033$     6,459,767$        (5,363,929)              

General Revenue
 Grants and contributions not restricted to

   specific programs
State aid 5,256,686                
Local revenue 189,827
Interest earnings 479,370
Insurance recoveries 1,515
Loss on disposal of capital assets (79,412)

Total general revenue 5,847,986                

Change in Net Position 484,057                   

Net Position, Beginning of Year 5,188,171                
 

Net Position, End of Year 5,672,228$             

Program Revenue
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Balance Sheet � Governmental Funds 

June 30, 2025 

Assets
Cash and investments 4,903,658$      
Restricted cash and investments 20,554,254      
State receivables 216,427            
Federal receivables 52,250              
Other receivables 78,941              
Prepaid expenses 330,397            

Total assets 26,135,927$    

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Liabilities
Accounts payable 961,266$          
Accrued liabilities 429,803

Total liabilities 1,391,069         

Fund Balance
Nonspendable

Prepaid expenses 330,397            
Restricted for 

Special education 7,225                
Teacher salary supplement program 16,180              
Educator salary adjustment 1,477                
Start up grant 147,433            
Debt service 20,554,254      

Unassigned 3,687,892         

Total fund balance 24,744,858      

26,135,927$    
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Reconciliation for Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position 

June 30, 2025 

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 24,744,858$    

The cost of capital assets (land, buildings and improvements, 
equipment, land improvements, construction in progress and
SBITA) purchased or constructed is reported as an expenditure in
governmental funds.  The statement of net position includes
those capital assets among the assets of the School as a whole. 
The cost of those capital assets is allocated over their estimated
useful lives (as depreciation and amortization expense) to the
various programs reported as governmental activities in the
statement of activities. Because depreciation and amortization
expense does not affect financial resources, it is not reported in  
government funds.

Costs of capital assets 19,928,345      
Depreciation and amortization expense to date (6,114,571)       

13,813,774

Long-term liabilities applicable to governmental activities are
not due and payable in the current period and therefore are
not reported as fund liabilities.  All liabilities, both current
and long-term, are reported in the statement of net position. 
Balances at year end are:

Long-term liabilities
Bonds payable (32,482,238)     
Line of credit -                     
Accrued interest (404,166)           

(32,886,404)

Net Position 5,672,228$      
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance � Governmental Funds 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

General

Revenue
State aid 11,361,680$    
Federal aid 338,046
Earnings on investments 479,370            
School fees 76,732              
School lunch sales 156,033            
Other local sources 129,822

Total revenue 12,541,683      

Expenditures
Instructional 6,468,975

Support services
Students 439,692            
Staff assistance 619,580            
General   70,283              
School administration 715,471            
Central services 421,351            
Operation and maintenance

of facilities 656,505            
Transportation 65,308              

Total support services 2,988,190         

Non-instructional
School food services program 476,635            
Capital outlay 3,199,307         

Total non-instructional 3,675,942         

Debt service
Principal 345,000
Interest and other costs 1,152,158

Total debt service 1,497,158         

Total expenditures 14,630,265      

Deficiency of Revenue Under Expenditures (2,088,582)       

Other Financing Sources
Proceeds from bond issuance 19,725,000      
Bond premium 790,537            
Insurance recoveries 1,515                

Total other financing sources 20,517,052      

Net Change in Fund Balance 18,428,470      

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 6,316,388         

Fund Balance, End of Year 24,744,858$    
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Reconciliation of Governmental Funds Statement of Revenue, Expenditures,  

and Changes in Fund Balance to the Statement of Activities 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Total Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 18,428,470$    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of activities are different because:

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as
expenditures.  However, in the statement of activities, the cost
of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as
depreciation and amortization expense.  This is the amount by which 
capital outlay exceeded depreciation and  amortization expense 
during the fiscal year:

Capital outlay 3,199,307         
Loss on disposal of capital assets (79,412)             
Depreciation and amortization expense            (610,460)

2,509,435         

The governmental funds report repayment of long-term liability
payments as expenditures. Interest is recognized as an
expenditure in the governmental activities when it is due. In the
statement of activities, interest expense is recognized as it
accrues, regardless of when it is due. The net effect of these
differences in the treatment of debt and related items is as
follows:

Repayment of bonds payable principal 345,000            
Proceeds from bond issuance (19,725,000)     
Bond premium (790,537)           
Amortization of bond premium 19,859              
Change in accrued interest (303,170)           

(20,453,848)     

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities 484,057$          
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Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

Note 1 -  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology (the School) was incorporated in the State of Utah on May 
5, 2005, as a nonprofit organization involved in public education. The School operates a public charter school in 
Saratoga Springs, Utah, and serves students from kindergarten through grade nine.  
 
The School provides the following activities: education, encompassing instruction, student and staff support 
activities, and facilities maintenance and operation. Supporting activities include general and administrative 
services which are overall entity-related administrative costs.  
 
The financial statements of the School have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to local government units. The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant accounting policies of the School are 
described below. 
 
Financial Reporting Entity 
 
The School follows GASB in determining the reporting entity and component units. The financial reporting entity 
consists solely of the primary government. Accordingly, the financial statements include all funds and agencies 
of the primary government whose budgets are controlled or whose boards are appointed by the School�s Board 
of Directors (the Board).  
 
The accounts of the School are organized and operated on the basis of funds. A fund is an independent fiscal and 
accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Fund accounting segregates funds according to their 
intended purpose and is used to aid management in demonstrating compliance with finance-related legal and 
contractual provisions. The minimum number of funds is maintained consistent with legal and managerial 
requirements. 

The funds of the School are classified as governmental funds. The fund classifications and a description of each 
existing fund type follow: 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds are used to account for the School�s general government activities, including the collection 
and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets, 
and the servicing of general long-term debt. The general fund is considered a major fund. Governmental funds 
include: 
 
General fund � the primary operating fund of the School accounts for all financial resources, except those 
required to be accounted for in other funds. 
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Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Government-Wide Financial Statements (GWFS) 

The statement of net position and the statement of activities display information about the reporting 
government as a whole.  
 
The statement of net position and the statement of activities were prepared using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenue, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities 
resulting from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when the exchange takes place. 
Revenue, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from nonexchange transactions are recognized 
in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No. 33 Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Nonexchange Transactions in the GWFS. 
 
Program Revenue 

 
Program revenue included in the statement of activities derive directly from the program itself or from parties 
outside the School�s citizenry, as a whole; program revenue reduces the cost of the function to be financed from 
the School�s general revenue. Program revenue includes charges to students or applicants who purchase, use, or 
directly benefit from the goods or services provided by the given function. 

 
Fund Financial Statements 
 
Governmental Funds 
 
The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus. 
Governmental fund types use the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenue is recognized when 
susceptible to accrual defined as measurable and available. Measurable means the amount of the transaction 
can be determined, and available means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay 
liabilities of the current period. The School considers all revenue available if they are collected within 90 days 
after year-end. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for unmatured 
principal and interest on general long-term debt, which is recognized when due, and certain compensated 
absences and claims and judgments which are recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated 
with expendable available financial resources. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current 
liabilities and deferred outflows and inflows of resources, as applicable, are generally included on the balance 
sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases and decreases in fund balance.  

 



17 

Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2025 

The governmental funds use the following practices in recording revenue and expenditures: 

Revenue 

Entitlements and shared revenue (which include state equalization and state revenue sharing) are 
recorded as unrestricted grants-in-aid at the time of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria 
are met. Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have 
been incurred and all other grant requirements have been met and the susceptible to accrual criteria have 
been met. 
 
Other receipts become measurable and available (collected within 90 days of year-end) when cash is 
received by the School and are recognized as revenue at that time. The School�s period of availability is 90 
days subsequent to year end. 
 
Expenditures 
 
Expenditures are generally recorded when the related fund liability is incurred. General capital asset 
acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. The School has employees who do not 
work year-round, but receive salary payments on a monthly basis; salaries earned, but unpaid, have been 
accrued as of June 30, 2025.  

 
Restricted Cash and Investments 
 
Cash and investments restricted for debt service is cash and investments set aside for bonds payable reserve 
requirements. 
 
Investments 
 
Investments are recorded at fair value in accordance with GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and 
Application. Accordingly, the change in fair value of investments is recognized as an increase or decrease to 
investment assets and investment income. 
 
Receivables 
 
All receivables are shown net of any allowance for uncollectible amounts. No allowances for uncollectible items 
have been recorded as of June 30, 2025. 
 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting 
period. Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material. 
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Capital Assets 

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives (excluding salvage 
value). Donated capital assets are recorded at their estimated acquisition value at the date of donation. 
Estimated useful lives are management�s estimate of how long the asset is expected to meet service demands. 
The School�s capitalization threshold is $5,000. The cost of normal maintenance and repairs not adding to the 
value of the asset or materially extending asset lives are not capitalized.  
 
Straight-line depreciation is used based on the following estimated useful lives: 
 

Buildings and improvements 3-39 years 
Equipment 3-10 years 
Land improvements 5-20 years 

 
Right-to-use subscription-based IT assets are recognized as the subscription commencement date and represent 
the School�s right to use the underlying IT asset for the subscription term. Right-to-use subscription IT assets are 
measured at the initial value of the subscription liability plus any payments made to the vendor at the 
commencement of the subscription term, less any subscription incentives received from the vendor at or before 
the commencement of the subscription term, plus any capitalizable initial implementation costs necessary to 
place the subscription asset into service. Right-to-use subscription-based IT assets are amortized over the 
shorter of the subscription term or useful lives of the underlying asset using the straight-line method. The 
amortization period is three years. 
 
Long-Term Liabilities 
 
For government-wide reporting, material premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of 
the debt using the straight-line method, which approximates the effective interest method. Debt is reported net 
of the applicable premium or discount. Issuance costs are expensed as incurred.  
 
For fund financial reporting, premiums and discounts as well as issuance costs are recognized in the period the 
debt is issued. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received on 
debt issuance are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other 
financing uses. Issuance costs, even if withheld from the actual net proceeds received, are reported as debt 
service expenditures. 
 
Subscription liabilities represent the School�s obligation to make subscription payments arising from the 
subscription contract. Subscription liabilities are recognized at the subscription commencement date based on 
the present value of future subscription payments expected to be made during the subscription term. The 
present value of subscription payments are discounted based on a borrowing rate determined by the School. 
There were no subscription liabilities as of June 30, 2025. 
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Restricted Net Position 

For the government-wide statement of net position, net position is reported as restricted when constraints 
placed on net position use is either: 

Externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations 
of other governments;   

Imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
 
It is the School�s policy to consider restricted-net position to have been depleted before unrestricted-net 
position is applied. 
 
Fund Balance of Fund Financial Statements 
 
The governmental fund financial statements present fund balance based on classifications that comprise a 
hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to which the School is bound to honor constraints on the specific 
purposes for which amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent. The classifications used in the 
governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

Nonspendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 
spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. The School has 
historically shown prepaids as being nonspendable as these items are not expected to be converted to cash 
or are not expected to be converted to cash within the next year. 

 
Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the 
resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. Debt service resources are to be used for future servicing of the general 
obligations and are restricted through debt covenants. 

 
Committed: This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action by the Board. These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose 
unless the Board removes or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (resolution) that 
was employed when the funds were initially committed.  

 
Assigned: This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the Board�s intent to be used for a 
specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed. This intent can be expressed by the Board or by 
the Board delegating this responsibility to the Director or his designee through the budgetary process.  
 
Unassigned: This classification includes the residual fund balance for the general fund and the amount 
established for minimum funding.  
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The School has a policy to use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed resources and then assigned 
resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned resources 
first to defer the use of these other classified funds. 
 
Grants and Other Intergovernmental Revenue 
 
Federal and state reimbursement-type grants are recorded as intergovernmental revenue when the related 
expenditures and expenses are incurred and, in the governmental funds, when the revenue meets the 
availability criterion. 
 
 
Note 2 -  Cash and Investments 

At June 30, 2025, the School�s cash and investments consisted of the following: 

Cash
Insured 250,000$          
Uninsured and not collateralized 4,745,578

Total bank balance of deposits 4,995,578$      

Investment
Rating Fair Value Maturities

Investments
PTIF Unrated 20,462,334$    Less than 1 year

Total cash and investments 25,457,912$    

The State of Utah Money Management Council has the responsibility to advise the State Treasurer about 
investment policies, promote measures and rules that will assist in strengthening the banking and credit 
structure of the state, and review the rules adopted under the authority of the State of Utah Money 
Management Act (the Act) that relate to the deposit and investment of public funds. 
 
The School follows the requirements of the Act (Utah Code, Title 51, Chapter 7) in handling its depository and 
investment transactions. The Act requires the depositing of School funds in a qualified depository. The Act 
defines a qualified depository as any financial institution whose deposits are insured by an agency of the federal 
government and which has been certified by the State Commissioner of Financial Institutions as meeting the 
requirements of the Act and adhering to the rules of the Utah Money Management Council. 
 
The Act defines the types of securities authorized as appropriate investments for the School�s funds and the 
conditions for making investment transactions. Investment transactions may be conducted only through 
qualified depositories, certified dealers, or directly with issuers of the investment securities. 
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Statutes authorize the School to invest in negotiable or nonnegotiable deposits of qualified depositories and 
permitted negotiable depositories; repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements; commercial paper that is 
classified as �first tier� by two nationally recognized statistical rating organizations; bankers� acceptances; 
obligations of the United States Treasury including bills, notes, and bonds; obligations, other than mortgage 
derivative products, issued by U.S. government sponsored enterprises (U.S. Agencies) such as the Federal Home 
Loan Bank System, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac), and Federal National Mortgage 
Association (Fannie Mae); bonds, notes, and other evidence of indebtedness of political subdivisions of the 
state; fixed rate corporate obligations and variable rate securities rated �A� or higher, or the equivalent of �A� or 
higher, by two nationally recognized statistical rating organizations; shares or certificates in a money market 
mutual fund as defined in the Act; and the Utah State Public Treasurers� Investment Fund. 
 
The Utah State Treasurer�s Office operates the Public Treasurers� Investment Fund (PTIF). The PTIF is available 
for investment of funds administered by any Utah public treasurer and is not registered with the SEC as an 
investment company. The PTIF is authorized and regulated by the Act (Utah Code, Title 51, Chapter 7). The Act 
established the Money Management Council which oversees the activities of the State Treasurer and the PTIF  
and details the types of authorized investments. Deposits in the PTIF are not insured or otherwise guaranteed by 
the State of Utah, and participants share proportionally in any realized gains or losses on investments. 

The PTIF operates and reports to participants on a fair value basis. The income, gains, and losses of the PTIF, net 
of administration fees, are allocated based upon the participant�s average daily balance. The fair value of the 
PTIF investment pool is approximately equal to the value of the pool shares. 
 
Fair Value of Investments 
 
The School measures and records its investments using fair value measurement guidelines established by 
generally accepted accounting principles. These guidelines recognize a three-tiered fair value hierarchy, as 
follows: 

� Level 1: Quoted prices for identical investments in active markets; 
� Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted market prices; and 
� Level 3: Unobservable inputs. 
 

The investments consist only of the PTIF funds which are classified as Level 2. The PTIF funds use the application 
of the June 30, 2025, fair value as calculated by the Utah State Treasurer to the School�s average daily balance in 
the Fund. The School currently has no assets that qualify for Level 1 or 3 investments.  
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The following table illustrates the investments by the appropriate levels for the School: 
 

Quoted Prices Other
in Active Observable Unobservable
Markets Inputs Inputs

Total (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

PTIF 20,462,334$    -$                       20,462,334$    -$                       
June 30, 2025

Custodial Credit Risk 
 
For deposits and investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, 
the School will not be able to recover the value of its deposits, investments, or collateral securities that are in 
the possession of an outside party. The School�s policy for managing custodial credit risk is to adhere to the Act. 
The Act requires all deposits of the School to be in a qualified depository, defined as any financial institution 
whose deposits are insured by an agency of the federal government and which has been certified by the 
Commissioner of Financial Institutions as meeting the requirements of the Act and adhering to the rules of the 
Utah Money Management Council. 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. The 
School�s policy for reducing its exposure to credit risk is to comply with the Act, as previously discussed. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the School�s investment in a single 
issuer. The School�s policy for reducing this risk of loss is to comply with the Rules of the Money Management 
Council. Rule 17 of the Money Management Council limits investments in a single issuer of commercial paper 
and corporate obligations to 5-10% depending upon the total dollar amount held in the portfolio. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. 
The School�s policy for managing its exposure to fair value loss arising from increasing interest rates is to comply 
with the Act. Section 51-7-11 of the Act requires that the remaining term to maturity of investments may not 
exceed the period of availability of the funds to be invested. The Act further limits the remaining term to 
maturity on all investments in commercial paper, bankers� acceptances, fixed rate negotiable deposits, and fixed 
rate corporate obligations to 270 days - 15 months or less. The Act further limits the remaining term to maturity 
on all investments in obligations of the United States Treasury; obligations issued by U.S. government sponsored 
enterprises; and bonds, notes, and other evidence of indebtedness of political subdivisions of the state to five 
years. In addition, variable rate negotiable deposits and variable rate securities may not have a remaining term 
to final maturity exceeding three years. 
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Note 3 -  Capital Assets 

A summary of activity in the capital assets is as follows: 
 

June 30, 2024 Additions Deletions June 30, 2025

Capital assets, not subject to depreciation
Land 2,281,845$   -$                  -$                  2,281,845$   
Construction in progress 93,864           2,840,392   -                    2,934,256      

Total capital assets, not subject to depreciation 2,375,709      2,840,392   -                    5,216,101      

Capital assets, subject to depreciation
Buildings and improvements 12,873,903   -                    -                    12,873,903   
Equipment 1,037,278      317,341       (38,012)        1,316,607      
Land Improvements 578,678         -                    (156,837)     421,841         

Total capital assets, subject to depreciation 14,489,859   317,341       (194,849)     14,612,351   

Less accumulated depreciation for
Buildings and improvements (4,798,457)    (348,727)     -                    (5,147,184)    
Equipment (504,044)        (220,736)     16,271         (708,509)        
Land improvements (313,805)        (20,901)        99,164         (235,542)        

Total accumulated depreciation (5,616,306)    (590,364)     115,435       (6,091,235)    

Total capital assets, subject to depreciation 8,873,553      (273,023)     (79,414)        8,521,116      

Net capital assets 11,249,262   2,567,369   (79,414)        13,737,217   

Right-to-use SBITA being amortized 58,320           41,573         -                    99,893           
Less accumulated amortization (3,240)            (20,096)        -                    (23,336)          

Net right-to-use subscription IT assets 55,080           21,477         -                    76,557           

Total capital assets, net 11,304,342$ 2,588,846$ (79,414)$     13,813,774$ 

 
Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to operation and maintenance of facilities function of the 
School. 
 
 
Note 4 -  SBITA 
 
The School has entered into an SBITA contract for educational software. The School paid for the software at the 
beginning of the contract, and there are no future principal and interest payments required.  
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Note 5 -  Long-Term Liabilities 
 
A summary of activity for the long-term liabilities is as follows: 

Balance at Balance at Due Within
June 30, 2024 Additions Retirements June 30, 2025 One Year

Bonds payable 12,170,000$    19,725,000$    (345,000)$        31,550,000$    360,000$          
Bonds premium 161,560            790,537            (19,859)             932,238            -                         

12,331,560$    20,515,537$    (364,859)$        32,482,238$    360,000$          

 
Long-term liabilities as of June 30, 2025, consist of the following: 
 
Series 2015 Revenue Bonds issued for $14,520,000 and bearing interest at 2.0-5.0%.
Variable semi-annual interest payments commencing April 2016 and variable annual
principle payments commencing October 2016 are required through October 2045. The
bonds were sold at a premium which is being amortized using the effective interest rate
method over the life of the bonds. The proceeds were used to purchase a school building.
The School is required to meet certain covenants including debt coverage and cash
available as defined by their bonds payable agreement. 11,825,000$    

Series 2025 Revenue Bonds issued for $19,725,000 and bearing interest at 5.0%. Variable
semi-annual interest payments commencing October 2025 and variable annual principle
payments commencing April 2028 are required through April 2060. The bonds were sold
at a premium which is being amortized using the effective interest rate method over
the life of the bonds. The proceeds were used for the expansion of existing charter school 
facilities. The School is required to meet certain covenants including debt coverage and
cash available as defined by their bonds payable agreement. 19,725,000      

Total long-term debt outstanding 31,550,000      

Bond premium, net 932,238            

32,482,238$    
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The annual requirements to pay principal and interest on the outstanding long-term liabilities is as follows: 

Principal Interest Total

360,000$          1,542,056$      1,902,056$      
375,000            1,438,825         1,813,825         
515,000            1,427,350         1,942,350         
660,000            1,409,000         2,069,000         
690,000            1,383,006         2,073,006         

3,960,000         6,410,675         10,370,675      
5,025,000         5,364,875         10,389,875      
6,265,000         4,163,056         10,428,056      
4,130,000         2,919,700         7,049,700         
4,205,000         1,992,500         6,197,500         
5,365,000         831,000            6,196,000         

Total 31,550,000$    28,882,043$    60,432,043$    

2046-2050
2051-2055
2056-2060

2026
2027
2028

Years Ending June 30,

2041-2045

2029
2030
2031-2035
2036-2040

 
 
Note 6 -  Concentrations 

The School�s principal source of support is state and federal-based support revenue. For the year ended June 30, 
2025, this funding source accounted for approximately 93% of all revenue. 

Note 7 -  Benefit Plan 

The School sponsors a 401(k) retirement plan (the Plan). The Plan provides that all full-time teachers, 
administrators, and other staff that work more than 500 hours per year are eligible to participate. The School 
contributes 7% of all eligible gross wages of employees that work over 1,000 hours per year to the plan. The 
School�s contribution expense for the year ended June 30, 2025, was $373,398. 
 
 
Note 8 -  Subsequent Event 

On July 15, 2025, the School entered into a standby letter of credit agreement with a financial institution, 
naming the City of Saratoga Springs as the beneficiary. The letter of credit, totaling $251,757, serves as a 
financial guarantee for required improvements. It expires on November 30, 2026. The final loan amount and 
applicable interest rate will be determined only if the City draws on the credit due to non-performance of the 
required improvements. 
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 Variance with 
 Final Budget-

Actual    Positive 
Original Final  Amounts (Negative)

Revenue
State aid 10,678,314$   11,413,400$   11,361,680$   (51,720)$         
Federal aid 421,683           384,417           338,046           (46,371)            
Earnings on investments 200,000           385,000           479,370           94,370             
School fees 61,200             75,752             76,732             980                  
School lunch sales 147,500           146,873           156,033           9,160               
Other local sources 113,000           128,227           129,822           1,595               

Total revenue 11,621,697     12,533,669     12,541,683     8,014               

Expenditures  
Instructional 7,629,555       7,054,014       6,468,975       585,039           

Support services
Students 309,359           449,325           439,692           9,633               
Staff assistance 495,662           649,984           619,580           30,404             
General   78,900             69,793             70,283             (490)                 
School administration 492,123           704,697           715,471           (10,774)            
Central services 302,937           438,318           421,351           16,967             
Operation and maintenance

of facilities 645,988           911,429           656,505           254,924           
Transportation 80,700             71,500             65,308             6,192               

Total support services 2,405,669       3,295,046       2,988,190       306,856           

Non-instructional
School food services program 467,677           507,031           476,635           30,396             
Capital outlay 12,100,000     2,981,797       3,199,307       (217,510)         

Total non-instructional 12,567,677     3,488,828       3,675,942       (187,114)         

Debt service
Principal 345,000           345,000           345,000           -                        
Interest and other costs 512,357           1,152,163       1,152,158       5                       

Total debt service 857,357           1,497,163       1,497,158       5                       

Total expenditures 23,460,258     15,335,051     14,630,265     704,786           

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue  
Over (Under) Expenditures (11,838,561)    (2,801,382)      (2,088,582)      712,800           

Other Financing Sources
Proceeds from bond issuance 20,000,000     19,725,000     19,725,000     -                        
Bond premium -                        790,537           790,537           -                        
Insurance recoveries -                        1,515               1,515               -                        

Total other financing sources 20,000,000     20,517,052     20,517,052     -                        

Net Change in Fund Balance 8,161,439$     17,715,670$   18,428,470$   712,800$        

Budgeted Amounts
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Note 1 -  Basis of Budgeting 

The School follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements. 
 

1. The School�s Director is appointed as the budget officer. Before June 1 of each year, the budget officer 
shall prepare a tentative budget, with supporting documentation, to be submitted to the Board. 

2. The tentative budget and supporting documents shall include the following items: 
a. The revenue and expenditures of the preceding fiscal year, 
b. The estimated revenue and expenditures of the current fiscal year, 
c. A detailed estimate of the essential expenditures for all the purposes for the next succeeding 

fiscal year, and 
d. The estimated financial condition of the School at the close of the fiscal year. 

3. The tentative budget shall be filed with the School�s Director for public inspection at least 15 days 
before the date of the tenant budget�s proposed adoption by the Board. 

4. Before June 30 of each year, the Board will adopt a budget for the next fiscal year. 
5. By the sooner of July 15 or 30 days of adopting a budget, the Board will file a copy of the adopted 

budget with the state auditor and the State Board of Education. 
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Independent Auditor�s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance  
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 

 in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

The Board of Directors 
Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Saratoga Springs, Utah 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and 
Technology (the School), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the School�s basic financial statements and the related 
notes to the financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated October 27, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School�s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School�s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the School�s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the School�s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School�s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School�s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School�s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
 
Ogden, Utah 
October 27, 2025 
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Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance and Report on Internal Control over Compliance  
as Required by the State Compliance Audit Guide

The Board of Directors  
Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology 
Saratoga Springs, Utah 

Report on Compliance  

We have audited Lakeview Academy of Science, Arts, and Technology�s (the School) compliance with the 
applicable state compliance requirements described in the State Compliance Audit Guide, issued by the 
Office of the Utah State Auditor, for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

State compliance requirements were tested for the year ended June 30, 2025, in the following areas: 

Budgetary Compliance 
Fraud Risk Assessment  
Crime Insurance for Public Treasurers 
Internal Control Systems 
Public Education Programs 

Opinion on Compliance  

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the state compliance requirements 
referred to above for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the State Compliance Audit Guide (Guide), issued by the Office of the Utah State 
Auditor. Our responsibilities under those standards and the State Compliance Audit Guide are further 
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.  

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of the School's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above.
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the state requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with 
requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements 
applicable to the School�s government programs.  
 
Auditor�s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the School's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Guide will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is 
higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the 
report on compliance about the School's compliance with the requirements of the government program 
as a whole.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Guide, we:  
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the School�s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of the School�s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and 
report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Guide but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School�s internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.  
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent or to detect and correct noncompliance with a state compliance 
requirement on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a state compliance requirement will not be prevented or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
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deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a state compliance 
requirement that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditor�s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.  

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Guide. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. However, pursuant to Utah 
Code Title 63G, Chapter 2, this report is a matter of public record, and as such, its distribution is not 
limited. 
 
 
 
 
 
Ogden, Utah 
October 27, 2025 
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Policy Type: Required 

Policy Title: Criminal Background Checks and Arrest Reporting 

Effective: March 12, 2025 

The purpose of this policy is to protect the safety, health, and security of Lakeview 
Academy students, employees, and property. This policy is intended to ensure that all 
students are instructed and served by public school teachers, employees, board members, 
and volunteers who have not performed acts or violated laws that could, or would, result 
in endangering students.    

Definitions   

Applicant, Candidate, or Potential Employee: All persons seeking employment or 
appointment for compensatory work with Lakeview Academy.  

Licensed Educator: Has the meaning given that term in Utah Administrative Code (UAC) 
R277-516.   

Employee: A person being compensated by Lakeview Academy or a person employed by 
a company being compensated by Lakeview Academy for services rendered, including 
part-time and contract employees.   

BCI: Utah Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Criminal Identification, a state agency.   

Board Member: A person who serves on the Board of Trustees of Lakeview 
Academy.   

Crimes Against a Person: Includes assault, kidnapping, murder, manslaughter, reckless 
endangerment, abuse of a child or vulnerable adult, stalking, hazing, making a 
terroristic threat, and any other offense identified in UCA Title 76, Chapter 5.   

Criminal History Report: A report or record generated by the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification after a search of State of Utah criminal history files and/or other state and 
federal databases designated by law or by Lakeview.   

Driving Record Report: Traffic-related offenses contained in the Utah Division of Motor 
Vehicle databases.  

Background Check or Background Investigation: As allowed by law, a review of criminal 
or other public records to obtain information on an applicant or employee that may 
include, but is not limited to, criminal history reports and driving records reports. 
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School: Lakeview Academy, for whom this policy applies.   

Individuals Subject to Background Checks   

Applicants (potential employees or candidates 18 or older) must submit to a criminal 
background check and review as a condition of employment, appointment, or 
assignment.   

Volunteers (18 or older) with significant unsupervised access to students in connection with 
the volunteer's assignment must submit to a criminal background check as a condition of 
service (see PALS level two). Until the background check is submitted and returned, the 
volunteer must remain under the supervised observation of a school employee.   

A representative (individual, employee, and/or agent) of a company or organization having 
established an arrangement or agreement with the school to provide services to the school 
(such as food service vendors with casual access to students), or services with direct 
student access must submit to a criminal background check. The organization or 
representative shall pay the cost of the background check. Information obtained from the 
background check may be used as a basis to refuse access of the representative to the 
school, or students, at the sole discretion of the school. Failure to comply with this 
provision shall be basis for termination of the arrangement or agreement with the company 
or organization.   

A background check shall be required for the renewal of any Utah educator license in 
accordance with UCA R277-501. Members of the Board of Trustees must submit to a 
criminal background check as a condition of appointment. Until the background 
check is submitted and returned, the member must follow visitor guidelines (see 
Parent Assisted Learning System (PALS) Volunteers/Visitors policy) 

Where reasonable cause exists, the school may require an existing employee or volunteer to 
submit to a criminal background check at any time. 

Conducting the Background Check   

Applicants, board members, and volunteers shall complete applicable forms as a condition 
of employment, appointment, or assignment. The forms require self-disclosure of criminal 
misconduct or violations of the law, including pending charges, diversion agreements and 
pleas in abeyance. The information obtained from the background check and the forms will 
be compared for accuracy and completeness. Any misstatement, omission, or misinformation 
on the forms is grounds not to hire or for dismissal. 

Employees, applicants, board members, or volunteers who decline to submit to a background 
check cannot be employed by the school; are subject to termination of employment,  
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revocation of volunteering privileges, or removal from the Board of Trustees. 

Employees, applicants, board members, or volunteers who have criminal histories that may 
put students or members of the school community at risk, and/or fail to report an arrest, 
charge, or conviction may not be offered employment; are subject to termination of 
employment, revocation of volunteering privileges, or removal from the Board of Trustees.  

A criminal conviction does not necessarily preclude employment or volunteering activities 
with the school. The school has the sole and absolute discretion to determine whether the 
outcome of a criminal background check will result in administrative action to; terminate 
employment, not offer employment, or not authorize volunteering activities. Similarly, the 
dismissal of a criminal offense or arrest does not necessarily preclude the school from 
taking administrative action against an employee, board member, or volunteer.   

The school will immediately suspend an employee, board member, or volunteer from 
student supervision responsibilities pending the outcome of any investigation upon receipt of 
information concerning alleged offenses. Suspensions are generally without pay.  

Review and Investigation   
The school may consider both criminal and/or administrative findings. The safety and 
security of students will be the foremost consideration. The school shall consider each 
circumstance on a case-by-case basis and use the following factors to determine an 
applicant’s, current employee’s, board member’s or volunteer’s suitability to work in the 
school.   

1. Type of conviction.  
2. Relevance of any conviction to the individual’s position.  
3. A history of multiple convictions that suggests a pattern of criminal behavior 

or bad judgment.  
4. Amount of time that has passed since a conviction and/or the completion of a 

sentence.  
5. Frequency and severity of the conviction(s) or disposition(s).  
6. Age of the individual at the time of the conviction or disposition.  
7. Evidence of rehabilitation.  

8. Other aggravating or mitigating information.  

 

Any statement of an applicant, employee, board member, or volunteer on applications, 
personnel records, forms, and documents submitted to the school that is later deemed to 
be a misstatement, omission, or misinformation when verified with the results of a 
background check is grounds to not offer employment, termination of employment, 
revocation of volunteering privileges, or removal from the Board of Trustees. 
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If a person is denied employment/appointment to the Board of Trustees or is dismissed 
from employment/appointment to the Board of Trustees because of information obtained 
through a criminal background check, the person will receive written notice of the reasons 
for denial or dismissal and have an opportunity to respond within five working days. 
Volunteers who are denied volunteering privileges, or who have volunteering privileges 
revoked, will receive written notice of the decision.   

Information obtained from BCI in a background check is confidential within the guidelines 
of the Government Records and Access and Management Act (GRAMA).   

Payment for Background Check   
 
The school shall pay for the background check of any non-licensed employee, volunteer, or 
Board member. The cost of fingerprinting for outside agencies (not associated with the 
afore mentioned purposes) is $50. The Director may reimburse fees associated with 
background checks at the Director’s discretion.   

Required Reporting of Arrest   
A licensed educator (as defined in UCA 53G-11-301), any and all other employees, and  
volunteers of the School (as defined in R277-516-4) who are cited, charged and/or  arrested 
with the following alleged offenses must report the incident(s)to Lakeview Academy’s Director 
within 48 hours, using the Educator Notification of Arrest form provided  on the Utah State 
Board of Education (USBE) website:   

1. Any matters involving an alleged felony, or relevant misdemeanor offenses. 
2. Any matters involving minors.  

3. Any matters involving alleged sex offenses.  
4. Any matters involving alleged drug-related offenses.  
5. Any matters involving alleged alcohol-related offenses.  
6. Any matters for which the subject is currently under court ordered 

probation. 
7. Any matters involving alleged offenses against the person under Title 76, Chapter 

5, Offenses Against the Person.  
 
The employee, board member, or volunteer shall report to the school Director, any 

convictions, including convictions identified above, any pleas in abeyance, and any 
diversion agreements within 48 hours, upon receipt of notice of conviction, plea in 
abeyance, or diversion agreement using the Educator Notification of Arrest form 
provided on the USBE website. 
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The Director shall report arrest, conviction, or offense information to the Lakeview 
Academy Board of Trustees/designee, as legally allowed by law, on all employees, board 
members, and volunteers.   

The Director shall also report arrest, conviction, or offense information received from 
Licensed Educators to the Educator Licensing Department of the Utah State Office of 
Education (USBE or Utah Professional Practices Advisory Commission (UPPAC)) within 48 
hours through forms found on the USBE website (UPPAC page of the Educator Licensing 
Department).   
The employee shall report for work following an arrest and notice to the Director unless 
directed not to report for work by administration. Volunteers may report for volunteering 
activities following an arrest and notice to the Director unless directed not to report for 
volunteering activities by administration.   
 
The school shall suspend employees immediately under the following 
circumstances:   

1. Employees shall be suspended from supervising students during investigations 
for alleged sex offenses and other alleged offenses which may endanger 
students.   

2. Employees who transport students or who operate or maintain public education 
vehicles shall be suspended during investigations of allegations for alcohol or 
drug violations.   

 
The school shall provide due process for individuals who complete required criminal 
background checks consistent with UCA §53G-11-405. The procedures include:   

1. An individual’s right to respond to any criminal history information received 
by the school. 

2. An individual’s right to request a review of information received and the reasons 
for disqualification from employment or release from employment. 

3. Notice to the individual of the right to request a review of information and 
reasons for disqualification or release for/from employment. 

 

The school shall maintain background check information securely and train all employees 
who have access to background check and employment information about their 
professional responsibility to treat all records and information confidentially and the 
potential consequences for such failure. 

 

The school may take employment or disciplinary action, up to and including: not offering 
employment, termination of employment, revocation of volunteering privileges, or 
removal from the Board of Trustees. Offenses relevant to all school assignments include, 
but are not limited to, the following. 

 

1. Any matters involving an alleged felony, or relevant misdemeanor offenses. 

2. Any matters involving minors.  
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3. Any matters involving alleged sex offenses.  
4. Any matters involving alleged drug-related offenses.  
5. Any matters involving alleged alcohol-related offenses.  
6. Any matters for which the subject is currently under court ordered probation.  
7. Any matters involving alleged offenses against the person under Title76, Chapter 

5, Offenses Against the Person.  

Additional References   
1. Utah Code Annotated (UCA) § 53G-11-405 – Due process related to 

background check information  
2. UCA § 53G-5-407 and 408 – Criminal Background Checks on School Personnel  
3. UCA § 53E-3-410 – Criminal Background Checks on School Personnel  
4. UCA § 53E-6-401 and 402 – Background Checks  
5. Utah Administrative Code (UAC) R277-501 – Educator Licensing Renewal and Timelines  
6. UAC R277-481 – Charter School Oversight, Monitoring and Appeals  
7. UAC R277-516 – Education Employee Required Reports of Arrests  

Certification  

The undersigned officers and/or directors of Lakeview Academy certify that this 
Criminal Background Checks and Arrest Reporting policy was duly adopted on March 12, 
2025, and replaces all previous Criminal and Background Check and Arrest Reporting 
policies.   

Signature:   

Print Name:   

Title: _   

Signature:   

Print Name:   

Title:  



Visit attorneygeneral.utah.gov/lets-stay-safe-utah 

Watch  
THE L.E.T.S.  
STAY SAFE video
Scan the QR code or visit our 
website and learn how you can 
keep those around you safe from 
unattended firearms.

eave it alone.

ducate those around you.

ell an adult.

hare threats.
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Committee: Audit and Procurement Committee Pact 
Approved: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The Lakeview Academy Audit and Procurement Committee (LAPC) is a Lakeview 
Academy Board-appointed committee created to assist the Board in the effective 
discharge of its governance and oversight responsibilities relating to the delivery of 
procurement process and decisions and the annual independent financial audit of the 
school’s financial records, policies, and procedures. 
 
The LAPC is responsible for high-level oversight and monitoring of the approved 
procurement and financial audit processes and procedures to ensure compliance with 
Lakeview Academy policy and Utah State Code and Rule. 
 
This document establishes the role and responsibilities delegated by the Board to the 
LAPC and outlines its membership and structure. 
 
KEY RESPONSIBILITIES 
1. Understand the Board Governance Model 
2. Oversee and monitor the procurement process and advise the Board on 
procurement matters. 
3. Issue the FRQ for the annual financial audit and select the audit firm. 
4. Oversee the annual audit process, review the final audit, and report to the Board 
on the annual independent audit of the school’s financial records, policies, and 
procedures. 
5. The LAPC will consider, evaluate, and report (as required) on any matters 
expressly referred to the committee by the Board. 
Ultimately, the responsibility for review and action on procurement procedures and audit 
reports remain with the full Board. 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
The Lakeview Audit and Procurement Committee comprises no more than (5) five and 
no less than three committee members. Two committee members will be appointed for a 
two-year term, and the other three will have one-year terms. Proposed committee 
members and respective terms are listed below: 

1. Committee Member Name, 2-year term. 
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2. Committee Member Name, 2-year term. 
3. Committee Member Name, 1-year term. 
4. Committee Member Name, 1-year term. 
5. Committee Member Name, 1-year term. 

 
Members agree to abide by the code of conduct outlined in the Board Members’ Code 
of Conduct Policy and sign Lakeview Academy’s Audit and Procurement Committee 
Acknowledgement form agreeing to accept the specific roles and responsibilities of the 
committee as delegated by the Board. The acknowledgment form will be signed and 
submitted to the Board before the first committee meeting. 
 
MEETINGS 
LAPC meetings will be convened at least once a year and as needed to evaluate audit 
and procurement needs. A quorum consists of a simple majority of the appointed 
committee members. In the absence of the committee Chair or appointed delegate, the 
committee may elect a member present to chair the meeting. 
 
The committee may elect to conduct meetings by telephone or videoconference, 
provided that all committee members involved in the meeting can participate in the 
discussion. 
 
Meeting minutes will be prepared within a reasonable time, as agreed upon by the 
committee members, following each meeting. Following review by the committee and 
approval from the committee chair, the committee secretary submits the minutes to the 
committee members and bot@lakeview-academy.com. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
Committee members must: 

• Disclose to the committee any actual or potential conflict of interest that may 
exist as soon as they become aware of the issue. 
• Sign Lakeview Academy’s Conflict-of-Interest form and submit it to the Board 
before the first committee convening. 

o Professional relations are acceptable – Personal relationships are not. 
 
SCOPE, ACCESS, AND AUTHORITY 
LAPC is authorized to investigate any matter within the scope of its delegated responsibilities, 
advise, and make appropriate recommendations to the Board. 
 
The committee will evaluate Request For Proposals (RFPs) as needed according to the 
Utah State Code. 

• Under no circumstances will committee members discuss the vendors and their 
proposals with anyone outside the evaluation team, not even the vendor names. 
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• Under no circumstances will outside material be used for scoring, e.g., Yelp 
reviews, online searches, or past performance…UNLESS those items were 
explicitly identified as criteria in the RFP. 
• Proposals MUST be evaluated SOLELY on the criteria listed within the RFP 
• Preliminary draft scores are done independently and given to the committee 
Chair before the final scoring. 
 

Except as explicitly stated in this Pact or by the Board, the LAPC has limited delegated 
authority and exists predominately to oversee fidelity to process, advise, and provide 
recommendations to the Board on issues within the purview of the Committee. 
Ultimately, the responsibility for review and action on audit and procurement processes, 
procedures, and reports remain with the full Board. 
 
REPORTING 
As outlined above, the committee minutes are submitted to committee members and the 
Board within a reasonable time following each meeting. Following review by the 
committee and approval from the committee chair, the committee secretary submits the 
minutes to the committee members and bot@lakeview-academy.com for review at the 
next scheduled board meeting. 
 
The LAPC will prepare and submit to the Board any additional reports as appropriate 
following the completion of each RFP evaluation to bot@lakeview-academy.com for the 
next scheduled Board meeting. 
 
Through the above protocols, all matters relevant to the committee’s role and 
responsibilities will be reported to the Board. 
 
CERTIFICATION 
The Undersigned officers and or directors of Lakeview Academy certify that this Audit 
Procurement Committee Pact was duly adopted as of Month, date, Year, and replaces 
all previous approved Audit Procurement Committee Pacts. 
 
Signature: ___________________________ 
Print Name: __________________________ 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Signature: ____________________________ 
Print Name: ____________________________ 
Title: _________________________________ 
 
 
 

 
CAPABLE. CONFIDENT. CONTRIBUTING. 

References: 63G-6a-101 Utah Procurement Code 
Amended: 
Reviewed: 
 



Dr
aft

 

Committee: Facility Expansion Committee Pact 
Approved: 
 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The Lakeview Academy Facility Expansion Committee (FEC) is a Lakeview Academy 
Board-appointed committee created to assist the Board in the effective discharge of its 
governance and oversight responsibilities relating to capital improvements and facility 
development process decisions of Lakeview Academy.  
 
The FEC is responsible for providing guidance and recommendations to the Board regarding 
long-range facility planning projects, which may include but are not limited to, land acquisition, 
construction, expansion, replication, and capital improvement projects.  
 
The FEC oversees and monitors the capital improvement and development process to ensure 
compliance with Lakeview Academy policy, Utah State Code, and State Charter School Board 
Policy.  
 
This document outlines the role and responsibilities delegated by the Board to the FEC and its 
membership and structure.  
 
KEY RESPONSIBILITIES 
1. Understand the Board Governance Model  
2. Review the specific scope of work (project) delegated by the Board  
3. Develop project processes, guidelines, and timelines.  
4. Understand, if applicable, the required permitting, design, and traffic approvals.  
5. Identify and inform the board of potential risks and mitigants associated with the project.  
6. Recommend the engagement of consultant(s) needed to complete the project.  
7. Provide the Board with monthly project updates.  
8. Adhere to the state procurement process.  
9. Comply with the State Charter School Board Facility Review Policy.  
10.Review facility-related policies and recommend necessary adjustments.  
11.The FEC committee will consider, evaluate, and report on, as required, matters expressly 
referred to the committee by the Board. 
 
Ultimately, the responsibility for review and action on capital improvements in the facility 
development process remains with the full Board.  
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 The structure of the Lakeview Facility Expansion Committee consists of no more than five (5) 
and no less than three (3) committee members. Two committee members will be appointed for a 
two-year term, and the other three will have one-year terms. Lakeview Academy Director and 
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the Business manager are additional members of the committee. Proposed committee members 
and respective terms are listed below:  
1. Committee Member Name, 2-year term. 
2. Committee Member Name, 2-year term. 
3. Committee Member Name, 1-year term. 
4. Committee Member Name, 1-year term. 
5. Committee Member Name, 1-year term. 
 
Committee members will annually select the following officers for the committee:  
1. Chair: Oversees the committee and ensures it is functioning properly. Guides the project 
development and decision-making process of the committee structure.  
2. Vice-Chair: Assists the chair and performs their duties in their absence.  
3. Secretary: Prepares the agenda with the committee chair, keeps minutes of the meetings, 
and distributes them to the committee members and the Board.  
 
Members agree to abide by the code of conduct outlined in the Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct Policy and sign Lakeview Academy’s Facility Expansion Committee Acknowledgement 
form agreeing to accept the specific roles and responsibilities of the committee as delegated by 
the Board. The acknowledgment form will be signed and submitted to the Board before the first 
committee meeting.  
 
MEETINGS 
FEC meetings will be convened at least twice a year or as needed, as determined by the 
committee, to oversee and monitor the activities of the identified project effectively. A quorum 
consists of a simple majority of the appointed committee members. In the absence of the Chair, 
the vice-chair will conduct the meeting. 
 
The committee may elect to conduct meetings by telephone or videoconference, provided that 
all committee members involved in the meeting are able to participate in the discussion. 
 
Minutes will be prepared within a reasonable time, as agreed upon by the committee members, 
following each Committee meeting. Following a review by the committee and approval from the 
committee chair, the committee secretary submits the minutes to the committee members and 
bot@lakeview-academy.com.  
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
Committee members must: 
 • Disclose to the committee any actual or potential conflict of interest that may exist as soon as 
they become aware of the issue. 
• Sign Lakeview Academy’s Conflict-of-Interest form and submit it to the Board before the first 
committee convening.  

o Professional relations are acceptable – Personal relationships are not.  
 
SCOPE, ACCESS, AND AUTHORITY  
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FEC is authorized to investigate any matter within the scope of its delegated responsibilities and 
make appropriate recommendations to the Board.  
 
Except as explicitly stated in this Pact or by the Board, the FEC has limited delegated authority 
and exists predominately to provide recommendations to the Board on issues within the purview 
of the Committee.  
 
REPORTING 
As outlined above, the committee minutes are submitted to the committee members and Board 
within a reasonable time following each Committee meeting. Following a review by the 
committee and approval from the committee chair, the minutes are submitted to 
bot@lakeview-academy.com for review at the next scheduled board meeting.  
 
FEC will prepare and submit monthly project update reports to the Board and any additional 
reports as appropriate throughout the duration of the facility or capital project to 
bot@lakeview-academy.com for the next scheduled Board meeting.  
 
Through the above protocols, all matters relevant to the committee’s role and responsibilities will 
be reported to the Board.  
 
CERTIFICATION 
The Undersigned officers and or directors of Lakeview Academy certify that this Facility 
Expansion Committee Pact was duly adopted as of Month, Date, Year, and replaces all previous 
approved Facility Expansion Committee Pacts.  
 
 
Signature: ___________________________ 
 
Print Name: __________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
 
Signature: ____________________________ 
 
Print Name: ___________________________ 
 
Title: _________________________________ 
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Committee: Policy Committee Pact 
Approved: 
 
 
PURPOSE 
The Lakeview Academy Policy Committee (PC) is a Lakeview Academy 
Board-appointed committee created to assist the Board in the effective discharge of its 
governance and oversight responsibilities relating to the policy development process at 
Lakeview Academy. 
 
The PC is responsible for developing, reviewing, updating, and maintaining policies to assist the 
Board and the administration in executing its duties ethically, in compliance with state law, and 
in accordance with Lakeview Academy’s charter. 
 
This document establishes the role and responsibilities delegated by the Board to the PC and 
outlines its membership and structure. 
 
KEY RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

1.​  Understand the Board Governance Model 
2.​  Establish a policy development process. 

 ​       3.    Develop policies that align with the school's mission, vision, and strategic 
 objectives, comply with state and federal laws and regulations, and are relevant 

             to meet present needs. 
      4.    Stay current on pertinent state and federal laws and regulations and inform the 
             Board of necessary policy changes and updates. 
      5.    Update and review policies for accuracy/compliance by generating a quarterly 
             policy review schedule. 
     6.     Seek feedback from Lakeview Academy stakeholders on proposed policies as 
             determined by the committee. 
     7.     Recommend policy changes to the Board as necessary. 
     8.     Evaluate the committee’s performance on an annual basis. 
 

The PC will consider, evaluate, and report on, as required, any matters expressly 
 referred to the committee by the Board. Ultimately, the responsibility for review, 
adoption, and implementation of all Lakeview Academy policies remains with the full Board 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
The Policy Committee comprises no more than nine (9) and no less than three (3) committee 
members. To ensure proper representation from the school community, the Lakeview Academy 
Director, Business Manager, and one current elementary and middle school teacher will be 
members of the committee. The Lakeview Academy Director will solicit interest from the 
educators in joining the committee. A small stipend for the educator’s participation may be 
Provided.  Proposed committee members and respective terms are listed below: 
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1. Committee Member (Board), 2-year term. 
2. Committee Member (Parent), 2-year term. 
3. Committee Member (Board), 1-year term. 
4. Committee Member (Parent), 1-year term. 
5. Committee Member (Parent), 1-year term. 
6. Elementary teacher, 1-year term. 
7. Middle School teacher, 1-year term. 
8. Lakeview Academy Director, indefinite term 
9. Lakeview Academy Business Manager, indefinite term 
 
Committee members will annually select the following officers for the committee: 
 
1. Chair: Oversees the policy committee and ensures it is functioning properly. Guides the policy 
development and decision-making process within the committee structure. 
2. Vice-Chair: Assists the chair and performs their duties in their absence. 
3. Secretary: Prepares the agenda with the committee chair, keeps minutes of the 
meetings, and distributes them to the committee members and the Board. 
 
Members agree to abide by the code of conduct outlined in the Board Members' Code 
of Conduct Policy and sign the Lakeview Academy Policy Committee Acknowledgement 
form, agreeing to the specific roles and responsibilities of the committee as delegated 
by the board. The acknowledgment form will be signed and submitted to the Board 
before the first committee meeting. 
 
MEETINGS 
PC meetings will be convened at least monthly or as needed to execute the committee’s 
key responsibilities outlined above. The quorum of the meeting consists of a simple 
majority of the appointed committee members. In the absence of the Chair, the vice-chair 
will chair the meeting. 
 
The committee may elect to conduct meetings by telephone or videoconference, 
provided that all committee members involved in the meeting are able to participate in 
the discussion. 
 
Minutes will be prepared within a reasonable time, as agreed upon by the committee 
members, following each meeting. Following review by the committee and approval 
from the committee chair, the committee secretary submits the minutes to the 
committee members and bot@lakeview-academy.com. 
 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
Committee members must: 
• Disclose to the committee any actual or potential conflict of interest that may exist as soon as 
they become aware of the issue. 
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• Sign Lakeview Academy’s Conflict-of-Interest form and submit it to the Board 
before the first committee convening. 

o Professional relations are acceptable – Personal relationships are not. 
 
SCOPE, ACCESS, AND AUTHORITY 
The PC is authorized to investigate any matter within the scope of its delegated 
responsibilities and make appropriate recommendations to the Board. 
 
Except as expressly stated in this Pact or by the Board, the PC has limited delegated 
authority and exists predominately to provide recommendations to the Board on issues 
within the purview of the Committee. 
 
REPORTING 
As outlined above, the committee minutes are submitted to the committee members and 
Board within a reasonable time following each meeting. Following review by the 
committee and approval from the committee chair, the minutes are submitted to 
bot@lakeview-academy.com for review at the next scheduled board meeting. 
 
PC will prepare and submit policy updates, recommendations, and additional reports to 
the Board as appropriate to bot@lakeview-academy.com for the next scheduled Board 
Meeting. 
 
Through the above protocols, all matters relevant to the committee’s role and 
responsibilities will be reported to the Board. 
 
CERTIFICATION 
The Undersigned officers and or directors of Lakeview Academy certify that this Policy 
Committee Pact was duly adopted as of Month, Date, Year, and replaces all previous 
approved Policy Committee Pacts. 
 
Signature: ___________________________ 
 
Print Name: __________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Signature: ____________________________ 
 
Print Name: ___________________________ 
 
Title: _________________________________ 
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